
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

____________________________________ 
MONDAY, JUNE 2, 2025 

7:00PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR AND EXPLANATION OF DISASTER 

PROCEDURES 

 

REMINDER: SINCE THE MEETINGS ARE BEING VIDEOTAPED IT 

IS IMPORTANT THAT EVERYONE SPEAK DIRECTLY INTO A 

MICROPHONE WHEN SPEAKING. 

 

2. ROLL CALL ALDEPERSONS 

 

3. ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 

 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

 

5. PUBLIC HEARING 
 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) - See back 

page for rules. 

 

7. PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 

 

7-A. Mayor Gain Meyer will recognize the character word of the month 

 “fairness” meaning playing by the rules, being open-minded and not 

 taking advantage 

 
7-B. Mayor Gain Meyer will recommend the City Council Committee 

 assignments for July 1, 2025 through April 30, 2026 
 

 

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 

8-A. Motion to approve City Council Meeting Minutes of May 19, 2025 
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9. CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 

 

9-A. Motion to approve claims and disbursements in the amount of 

 $1,498,402.69 payroll in the amount of $1,099,569.51 

 

10. REPORTS  

 

10-A. Motion to approve Treasurer’s Report – April 2025 

      

 10-A(1). Motion to approve Statement of Cash and Investments  

   Report – April 2025 

 

11. ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 

COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE 

ELECTED OFFICIALS OR STAFF 

 

11-A. MOTIONS FROM ADMINISTRATION 

 

 11-A(1). Motion to approve Dedication of Right-of-Way,   

   Temporary Construction Easements between the City of  

   Belleville and Illinois Department of Transportation  

   Freeburg Avenue/South Belt East (PIN: 08-27.0-400- 

   002) for Freeburg Avenue Roundabout project 

 

 11-A(2). Motion to approve an Electric Easement between the City  

   of Belleville and Ameren Illinois (Parcel: 08-27.0-400- 

   002) for Freeburg Avenue Roundabout 

 

 11-A(2). Motion to approve amended Committee and Commission 

   Calendar as of July 1, 2025 

 

 11-A(3). Motion to approve a proposal with DMS to add additional  

   road work in the areas of Queensway and Tudor Drive  

   with the current TIF 12 Alleyway Resurfacing contract in  

   the amount of $30,703.70 (TIF 3) 

 

 11-A(4). Motion to approve a proposal with Oates Associates for  

   the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) grant  

   application due June 20, 2025 in the amount of $5000.00  
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   for the extension of the road diet and repaving of West  

   Main Street from 49th Street to Foley (TIF 3) 

 

11-B. MOTIONS FROM STREETS AND GRADES COMMITTEE 

 

 11-B(1). Motion to approve Lochmueller Group Task #4, not to  

   exceed $14,900.00 for Construction Inspection of TIF 12  

   Alleyway Resurfacing (TIF 12) 

 

 11-B(2). Motion authorizing Sale/Conversion of 2008 International 

   7400 (VIN #J675375) and 2009 International 7400 (VIN  

   #J121025) (Sanitation Department)  

 

11-C. MOTION FROM POLICE AND FIRE COMMITTEE 

 

 11-C(1). Motion to renew annual contract with Cellebrite in the  

   amount of $17,500.00 for cell phone data recovery  (Police  

   Department) 

     

12. COMMUNICATIONS  

 

12-A. LABOR DAY PICNIC – 09/01/2025 

 Request from SW IL Central Labor Council to host Labor Day Picnic, 

 Monday, September 1, 2025, 10:00am to 4:00pm, Hough Park. 

 Additional City services: Police Personnel, trash toters, picnic tables, 

 electric  

 

12-B. LABOR DAY PARADE – 09/01/2025 

Request from SW IL Central Labor Council to host Labor Day Parade, 

Monday, September 1, 2025, 10:00am to 12:30pm. Street closure 

request: South 1st Street from West Washington (south side) to West 

Monroe (north side) and South 2nd Street from West Washington 

(south side) to West Monroe (north side) (includes cross streets in 

between), 8:45am to 12:30pm. Parade route rolling closure 10:00am to 

12:30pm. Additional City services: Public Works and Police 

Personnel, clean-up and barricades 

 

12-C. ROCK THE BLUE – 06/28/2025 

 Request from Copper Fire, Venue on Main and Rachel’s Sidebar to  
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 host Rock the Blue, Saturday, June 28, 2025, 12:00pm to 11:00pm.  

 Street closure(s): East Main Street (west side of Jackson to west side of  

 Church), North and South Jackson to parking lot entrances, West Main  

 Street (west side of 1st Street to crosswalk at Governor French), 6:00am  

 to 11:59pm; North and South 2nd Street to parking lot entrances  

 12:00pm to 11:00pm; Additional City Services: “No Parking” signage,  

 barricades, trash toters, picnic tables, electric and personnel 
 

13. PETITIONS 

 

14. RESOLUTIONS  

 

14-A. RESOLUTION 3545 

 A Resolution Requesting Permission from IDOT to Close Route 159 

 for the Labor Day Parade – Monday, September 1, 2025. 
 

15. ORDINANCES 

 

15-A. ORDINANCE 9386-2025  

 An Ordinance Authorizing the Granting of Temporary Construction 

 Easements to the Illinois Department of Transportation for the 

 Freeburg Avenue Intersection Improvement Project. 

 

15-B. ORDINANCE 9387-2025  

 An Ordinance Authorizing the Granting of Electric Easement to 

 Ameren Illinois Company d/b/a Ameren Illinois, an Illinois 

 Corporation, for the Freeburg Avenue Intersection Improvement 

 Project 

 

15-C. ORDINANCE 9388-2025  

 An Ordinance Authorizing the Sale and Conveyance of Certain Real 

 Property to the Illinois Department of Transportation for Highway 

 Right-of-Way Purposes 

 

15-D. ORDINANCE 9389-2025 

 An Ordinance Authorizing Sale/Conversion of Personal Property 

 (2008 International 7400 (VIN 1HTWGAZT58J675375) and 2009  

 International 7400  (VIN 1HTWGAZT19J121025)(Sanitation  

 Department) 
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16. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

 

17. MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS  

 

17-A. Motor Fuel Claims in the Amount of $11,195.46 

 

18.

  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 

18-A. The City Council may go into executive session to discuss 

 pending and/or probable/imminent litigation (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(11))  

 and/or setting price for sale/lease of property (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(5))  

 

18-B. Possible motion to approve amendment to lease 

      

19. ADJOURNMENT (ALL QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE PRIORITY 

OF BUSINESS SHALL BE DECIDED BY THE CHAIR WITHOUT 

DEBATE, SUBJECT TO APPEAL) 

 
Anyone requiring accommodations provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) to 

participate in this public meeting, please contact Shelly Schaefer, City Clerk/ADA Coordinator at (618) 

355-8627 or sschaefer@belleville.net, a minimum of 48 hours prior to the meeting. 

 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) 

(a) Members of the public may address the City Council in accordance with Section 

2.06(g) of the Illinois Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/2.06(g); 

(b) Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker; 

(c) The subject of public comments shall be reasonably related to matters(s) 

identified on the meeting agenda and/or other city business; 

(d) Repetitive public comments should be avoided, to the extent practical, through 

adoption of prior public comment (e.g. agreeing with prior speaker); 

(e) The following conduct is prohibited during public participation: 

• Acting or appearing in a lewd or disgraceful manner; 

• Using disparaging, obscene or insulting language; 

• Personal attacks impugning character and/or integrity; 

• Intimidation; 

• Disorderly conduct as defined in Section 130.02 of this revised code of 

ordinances. 

mailto:sschaefer@belleville.net
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(f) Any speaker who engages in such prohibited conduct during public 

participation shall be called to order by the chair or ruling by the chair if a 

point of order is made by a sitting alderman. 
 

 

 



COUNCIL COMMITTEES APPOINTED BY THE MAYOR  
Fiscal Year 2025/2026 – JULY 2025 through APRIL 2026 

* Denotes Committee Chairman 

 

 
COMMITTEE                         DATE-TIME-PLACE             STAFF SUPPORT 
 
FINANCE                        2nd Tuesday 6:30 p.m.             City Treasurer 
*Bryan Whitaker 1                                            City Hall Council Chambers                        Dir. of Finance 
Gigi Dowling Urban 2            101 South Illinois Street                                                      
Kent Randle 3 
Johnnie Anthony 4 
Kathy Kaiser 5 
Chris Rothweiler 6 
Phil Elmore 7 
Nora Sullivan 8 
 
POLICE & FIRE                       1st Monday 6:00 p.m.             Fire Chief 
*Johnnie Anthony 4           City Hall 2nd Floor Conf Room            Police Chief 
Bryan Whitaker 1 101 South Illinois Street 
Carmen Duco 2 
Scott Ferguson 3 
Kathy Kaiser 5 
Mary Stiehl 6 
Phil Elmore 7 
Kara Osthoff 8 
 
MASTER SEWER                        1st Wednesday 6:00 p.m.             Dir. of WWTP/Sewer Lines 
*Nora Sullivan 8                                                City Hall 2nd Floor Conf Room 
Lillian Schneider 1                                            101 South Illinois Street  
Carmen Duco 2 
Scott Ferguson 3 
Raffi Ovian 4 
Ed Dintelman 5 
Chris Rothweiler 6 
Dennis Weygandt 7 
 
STREETS & GRADES                       3rd Monday 6:00 p.m.             City Engineer 
*Kent Randle 3                   City Hall 2nd Floor Conf Room                      Dir. of Public Works 
Lillian Schneider 1                                           101 South Illinois Street 
Carmen Duco 2 
Raffi Ovian 4 
Ed Dintelman 5 
Mary Stiehl 6 
Dennis Weygandt 7 
Kara Osthoff 8 
 
TRAFFIC COMMITTEE                       2nd Tuesday 8:00 a.m.              City Engineer,  
* Phil Elmore                                                    City Hall 2nd Floor Conf Room                      Dir. of Public Works                                                  
Lillian Schneider                                              101 South Illinois Street 
Gigi Dowling Urban 
Raffi Ovian 
Kathy Kaiser 
                                                                                                        
PUBLIC HEALTH AND HOUSING                   4th Thursday 5:30 p.m.                          Dir. of Public Health and                                                          
*Chris Rothweiler 6                                          City Hall 2nd Floor Conf Room                      Housing 
Lillian Schneider 1                                           101 South Illinois Street 
Gigi Dowling Urban 2                                                     
Kent Randle 3 
Johnnie Anthony 4 
Ed Dintelman 5 
Phil Elmore 7 
Kara Osthoff 8           
 



COUNCIL COMMITTEES APPOINTED BY THE MAYOR  
Fiscal Year 2025/2026 – JULY 2025 through APRIL 2026 

* Denotes Committee Chairman 

 

 
 
COMMITTEE                      DATE-TIME-PLACE                        STAFF SUPPORT 
  
PERSONNEL                                                 As Needed                                                   Mayor   
* Scott Ferguson                                                                                                                 Dir. of Human Resources 
Gigi Dowling Urban 
Johnnie Anthony                                                                  
Ed Dintelman 
Nora Sullivan 
                                                                                                      
ECONOMIC DEV. & ANNEX        1st Wednesday 5:00 p.m.           Dir. of ED&P 
*Kara Osthoff 8                                              City Hall 2nd Floor Conf Room City Engineer 
Bryan Whitaker 1                                           101 South Illinois Street           
Gigi Dowling Urban 2   
Scott Ferguson 3  
Raffi Ovian 4 
Kathy Kaiser 5 
Chris Rothweiler 6 
Dennis Weygandt 7 
 
ORDINANCE & LEGAL REVIEW       2nd Tuesday 5:30 p.m.         City Attorney or  
*Mary Stiehl 6                                       City Hall Council Chambers                      Asst City Attorney-As Needed 
Bryan Whitaker 1                                           101 South Illinois Street 
Gigi Dowling Urban 2 
Kent Randle 3                                                     
Johnnie Anthony 4 
Kathy Kaiser 5 
Phil Elmore 7 
Nora Sullivan 8 
 
ELECTORAL BOARD                         As Needed            City Attorney or 
Jenny Gain Meyer, Mayor                                                                           Asst City Attorney-As Needed 
Shelly Schaefer, City Clerk                                                                                          
Johnnie Anthony, Sr. Alderperson 
 
OTHER 
LIBRARY BOARD                                         2nd Tuesday 4:00 p.m. 
Kara Osthoff                                                   Main Library - 121 East Washington Street 
 
DOWNTOWN BELLEVILLE                          4th Monday 4:00 p.m. 
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION                   City Hall 2nd Floor Conf Room 
Mary Stiehl                                                     101 South Illinois Street 
                                                                        
PLANNING COMMISSION                            1st Wednesday 7:00 p.m. 
Bryan Whitaker                                               City Hall 2nd Floor Conf Rm 
Ed Dintelman                                                  101 South Illinois Street 
 
CRIME FREE HOUSING COMMITTEE Meets Twice A Year – TBA              PD Code Enforcement Supervisor 
Carmen Duco 
Kara Osthoff 
  
        
Note- If a meeting falls on a holiday, please contact City Hall to confirm whether the meeting has been 
rescheduled. 
                     
According to Belleville, IL Code of Ordinances, Chapter 30-City Council, Section 30.19 (C), The Mayor shall 
be ex-officio member of all committees. 

































































 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  2,048,798.57
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     50,891.25
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS                  0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           187,077.56
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 511,014.57
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              684,569.80
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                148,474.74
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD             1,174,764.12
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 734,380.37
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        579,501.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            207,497.58
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             207,566.90
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 6MO               513,869.62
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 1YR CD             1,233,851.49
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                 250,725.17
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD              275,825.96                                                  ______________
                                                $  8,836,798.89
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $  8,836,798.89     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          UTILITY TAX                           $    373,113.07
          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                              9,286.66
          SELF STORAGE TAX                            11,963.33
          LIQUOR LICENSE                              70,220.00
          BUSINESS LICENSE                            68,555.00
          FRANCHISE FEES                              44,772.06
          LIQUOR APPLICATION FEE                       2,250.00
          BUILDING & SIGN PERMITS                     37,336.00
          ELECTRICAL PERMITS                           4,150.00
          ELECTRICAL LICENSE FEE                       3,900.00
          PLUMBING PERMITS                             4,250.00
          HVAC PERMITS                                   990.00
          OCCUPANCY PERMITS                            8,800.00
          BUSINESS OCCUPANCY PERMITS                   1,100.00
          FIRE DEPARTMENT PERMITS                      5,392.64
          CHICKEN COOP PERMITS                           250.00
          HOUSING INSPECTION FEES                     10,535.00
          CRIME FREE HOUSING                           3,720.00
          FIRE INSPECTION FEES                         1,595.00
          EXCAVATION PERMITS                             200.00
          PARKING PERMITS                              1,230.00
          STATE INCOME TAX                           743,760.07
          REPLACEMENT TAX                            348,744.23-
          SALES TAX                                  702,318.92
          LEASED CAR TAX                                   9.86
          TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX                      42,892.63
          SPECIAL BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX             33,064.18-
          PARKWAY NORTH BUS DIST SALE TAX              3,844.20
          RT 15/ S GREENMOUNT BUS DIST TX                  0.91
          DISPENSARY TAX                               6,065.63
          LOCAL USE TAX                               21,027.44
          LOCAL SHARE CANNABIS USE TAX                 5,286.45
          HOME RULE SALES TAX                        248,380.44
          GAMING FEES                                 49,143.33
          COURT FINES                                  3,600.59
          POLICE DEPT VEHICLE DIST.                       98.00
          DUI ENFORCEMENT DISTRIBUTION                   700.00
          VEHICLE TOW RELEASE FEES                     6,750.00
          S.O. REGISTRATION FEES                         975.00-
          PARKING FINES                                  600.00
          TRASH DISPOSAL CHARGES                     346,638.99
          TRASH TOTES                                    795.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - BURIALS                    3,600.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-SALE LOTS/GRAVES             2,720.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - ENDOWED CARE               3,715.00-
          CEMETERY INCOME-REGISTRATION FEE                75.00-



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          CEMETERY INCOME-TRSF INTERMENT R               150.00-
          LIEN FEES                                      181.25
          DISPATCH FEES                               27,580.51
          GARAGE PARKING                                 556.00
          WEED CUTTING SERVICES                          719.68
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         730.00
          INTEREST INCOME                             42,893.79
          RENTAL INCOME                                  600.00
          LEASE'S-OTHER                                6,373.08
          REIMB. POLICE DEPARTMENT                    85,665.08
          REIMB. FIRE DEPARTMENT                          40.00
          REIMB. STREET DEPARTMENT                     1,352.69
          REIMB. PARKS DEPARTMENT                        545.27
          REIMB. HEALTH & SANITATION                     723.29
          REIMB. MAINT. DEPT.                             84.42
          EPAYABLE PROCESSING INCOME                   1,539.44
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                            63.75
          PROCEEDS-FIXED ASSET SALES                       1.00
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               111,736.34                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,746,503.40
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  2,746,503.40     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $ 11,583,302.29     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         ADMINISTRATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     29,590.82
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,472.58
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                   19,593.27
          MAINTENANCE & SERVICE - EQUIP.                 800.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    333.14
          POSTAGE                                         77.50
          TELEPHONE                                   15,703.82
          PUBLISHING                                      88.76
          DUES                                           400.00
          PUBLICATIONS                                    48.91
          UTILITIES                                   42,084.59
          STREET LIGHTING                             56,081.19
          FEES & PERMITS                               4,120.00
          RENTALS                                        815.21
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              2,564.91
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             726.20
          PRINCIPAL PKWY NORTH NOTES                 111,841.92
          INTEREST PKWY NORTH NOTES                  107,108.47-
          LAND                                           786.00
          ARPA LOST REVENUE EXP                       66,830.41
                         POLICE DEPARTMENT

          POLICE SALARIES-REGULAR                    569,452.68
          SALARIES - PART-TIME                         3,281.57
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         92,745.64
          PAGER PAY                                      250.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          91,956.05
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              1,731.58
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              16,888.85
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  2,318.00
          TELEPHONE                                    4,574.99
          DUES                                            80.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 676.64
          TRAINING                                    47,541.03
          RENTALS                                     16,591.23
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             56,633.01
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                              4,231.45
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,477.67
          RANGE SUPPLIES                              51,015.17
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         22,528.51
          EQUIPMENT                                      579.86
          EMERGENCY SERVICES TEAM                      9,993.03
                         FIRE DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         470,290.20
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         65,181.26
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          68,205.68
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              1,774.36-
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              17,952.54
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          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OFFICE EQU                85.80
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 25,248.55
          TELEPHONE                                    3,870.69
          PRINTING                                       290.00
          DUES                                           422.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               9,824.82
          TRAINING EXPENSE                            32,380.32
          RENTALS                                        309.46
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             60,326.46
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                        13.99
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               4,255.68
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 26.33
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                          40,273.75
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                          1,353.25
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          6,557.28
          FURNITURE & FIXTURES                           274.56
          CANINE EXPENSE                                  78.97
          EMERGENCY SERVICES TEAM                      6,298.67
          MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE                        2,273.25-
                         STREETS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          82,210.06
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                            684.90
          HEALTH INSURANCE                            19,323.13
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 125.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               3,144.20
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,203.14
          TELEPHONE                                      553.45
          RENTALS                                        864.16
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             19,493.24
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- EQUIPMENT                535.85
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLES              2,533.49
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS                 888.80
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-TRAFFIC CON             1,635.45
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           5,767.04
          SMALL TOOLS                                    611.80
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          8,538.18
                         PARKS DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          34,555.62
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         4,566.50
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                            123.04
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           9,243.05
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               3,655.55
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                5,233.00
          TELEPHONE                                    2,017.57
          TRAINING                                        80.00
          UTILITIES                                   11,366.33
          RENTALS                                      1,535.48
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              4,103.84
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                     1,907.72
          MAINT/SUPPLIES VEHICLES                        196.97
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS               6,022.77
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   967.74
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,661.88
          SMALL TOOLS                                     33.99
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            589.27
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          2,489.49
          EQUIPMENT                                    2,347.43
                         WALNUT HILL CEMETERY DEPT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          19,636.00
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                            148.17
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           4,265.04
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               1,836.25
          TELEPHONE                                       75.25
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              2,051.92
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIPMENT               180.38
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             890.95
                         HEALTH & SANITATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          86,106.00
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          2,545.50
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          14,550.26
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               5,928.68
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  3,797.19
          TELEPHONE                                      935.95
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          LANDFILL FEES                               80,257.57
          FEES & PERMITS                                 102.00
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             32,830.73
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               3,185.32
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           3,535.11
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         21,662.35
          PRINCIPAL                                  100,438.17
          INTEREST                                     7,759.31
          EQUIPMENT                                    8,956.66
                         MT HOPE CEMETERY DEPT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           4,749.12
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         1,613.50
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                             23.24
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                             856.90
          TELEPHONE                                       39.15
          FEES & PERMITS                                 150.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIPMENT               245.84
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,108.89
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            245.11
          EQUIPMENT                                   14,554.54
                         POLICE & FIRE COMM.
                         LEGAL DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          15,917.96
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                              13.90
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    832.80
                         HEALTH & HOUSING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          51,054.86
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         4,193.49
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           9,889.85
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 675.25
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  2,750.00
          TELEPHONE                                      539.39
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 365.68
          RENTAL                                         405.02
          RISK MANAGEMENT                                307.79
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                126.98
          SMALL TOOLS                                     19.77
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,623.72
                         ECONOMIC DEV, PLANNING & ZONING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          22,183.88
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           4,095.69
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  50.70
          TELEPHONE                                       39.15
          PUBLISHING                                     232.35
          RENTAL                                         318.75
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             825.00
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                             72.32
                         MAYOR

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          12,772.14
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,764.20
          TELEPHONE                                       39.15
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                  25.00-
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 90.37
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              93.43
                         FINANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          16,239.88
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,919.31
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                136.25
                         HUMAN RESOURCES/COMMUNITY DEV

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          10,323.44
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,448.42
          MEDICAL SERVICE                                965.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,548.40
          TELEPHONE                                       39.15
          RENTALS                                        188.80
                         CLERKS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          16,781.74
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,987.28
          PRINTING                                       840.00



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 42.58
                         TREASURER

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           6,564.44
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,657.32
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               1,230.81
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 13.57
                         MAINTENANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          38,067.40
          SALARIES - OVER TIME                         2,439.03
          PAGER PAY                                      984.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           8,114.40
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               8,476.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - POLICE                 1,548.41
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - FIRE                   1,300.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - CEMETERY                 129.68
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - HOUSING                  210.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - PARKS/REC                 29.17
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 167.13
          TELEPHONE                                      362.28
          RENTAL                                          23.20
          RISK MANAGEMENT                                718.17
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            972.54
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            665.78
                         ENGINEERING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          12,713.04
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,448.42
          ENGINEERING SERVICE                          4,400.00
          TELEPHONE                                      103.67
          RENTALS                                        146.08
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                             31.78                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,999,185.71
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  2,999,185.71     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,274,875.95
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     55,849.29
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS                  0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           204,934.31
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 713,517.73
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              687,872.23
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                167,381.10
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD             1,179,622.94
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 743,718.74
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        826,789.67
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            209,882.93
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             209,681.73
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 6MO               515,671.20
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 1YR CD             1,237,981.99
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                 251,564.51
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD              276,782.07                                                  ______________
                                                $  8,584,116.58                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $  8,584,116.58     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   PARKS PROJECT FUND                02                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,409.14
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.              27,206.49
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               203.24
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,218.24
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 18,468.29
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  18,614.53                                                  ______________
                                                $     70,119.93
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $     70,119.93     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         37.51
          INTEREST INCOME-OPEN SPACES ACCT               181.55                                                  ______________
                                                $        219.06
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        219.06     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     70,338.99     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          EQUIPMENT                             $     30,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     30,000.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     30,000.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,446.65
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.               2,224.96
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               203.59
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,222.54
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 18,516.75
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  13,724.50                                                  ______________
                                                $     40,338.99                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $     40,338.99     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   INSURANCE FUND                    03                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     83,159.91
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                25,552.22
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            26,263.12
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 642,423.71
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 27,702.45
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  27,921.79
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        116,175.62
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             51,874.39
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              51,891.72
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                  50,145.03
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD               50,150.17                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,153,960.13
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $  1,153,960.13     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          REPLACEMENT TAX                       $      5,404.86
          BOOK FINES                                     142.13
          BOOK SALE                                       24.99
          NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS                   2,080.00
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                       1,816.50
          PASSPORT SERVICES                            3,955.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              3,480.62
          INTEREST INCOME-RESERVE ACCOUNT                330.67
          RENTAL INCOME                                7,000.00
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                            20.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     24,254.77
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     24,254.77     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,178,214.90     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     62,870.92
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        12,092.03
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          16,097.40
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          5,734.67
          I.M.R.F.                                     3,852.88
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING              16,038.79
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                      1,248.42
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    150.00
          POSTAGE                                        488.78
          TELEPHONE                                    4,078.48
          UTILITIES                                    3,776.76
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              3,077.88
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             959.15
          EQUIPMENT                                    2,469.00
          BOOKS                                       48,531.48                                                  ______________
                                                $    181,466.64
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    181,466.64     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    133,224.41
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                25,574.63
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            26,307.80
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 533,322.30
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 27,775.14
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  28,086.74
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         16,229.17
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             52,470.73
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              52,420.43
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                  50,312.90
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD               50,324.01                                                  ______________
                                                $    996,748.26                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $    996,748.26     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   PAYROLL ACCOUNT                   06                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     54,705.49                                                  ______________
                                                $     54,705.49
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $     54,705.49     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          INTEREST INCOME                       $         39.51                                                  ______________
                                                $         39.51
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         39.51     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     54,745.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          IMRF PAYABLE                          $      1,229.53
          AFLAC PRE-TAX                                  142.38
          AFLAC POST TAX                                  98.28                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,470.19
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $      1,470.19       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     56,215.19                                                  ______________
                                                $     56,215.19                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $     56,215.19     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    196,956.13
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           380,999.27
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 444,011.79
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                277,024.59
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 298,995.85
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        119,765.83
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             51,874.39
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              51,891.72
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                  50,145.03
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD               50,150.17                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,922,314.77
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $  1,922,314.77     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          REPLACEMENT TAX                       $     15,378.00
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                      44,292.20
          INTEREST INCOME                              7,181.93
          RENTAL INCOME                                8,398.75
          DONATIONS                                    4,700.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     79,950.88
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     79,950.88     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,002,265.65     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     23,165.26
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        10,594.77
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,556.86
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          2,582.64
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,371.25
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 18,261.61
          TELEPHONE                                    1,287.15
          UTILITIES                                    2,769.27
          RENTAL                                         149.24
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              2,051.92
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                141.08
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           5,081.81
          EQUIPMENT                                    1,223.62                                                  ______________
                                                $     72,236.48
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     72,236.48     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     77,674.06
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           381,647.38
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 566,003.63
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                277,751.51
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 300,762.18
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        120,162.34
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             52,470.73
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              52,420.43
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                  50,312.90
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD               50,324.01                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,930,029.17                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $  1,930,029.17     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 1 (NW SQUARE)                 09                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 2 (NE SQUARE)                 10                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   RETIREMENT FUND                   11                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     35,321.34
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 731,452.86
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               426,354.66
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        173,894.20
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             51,874.39
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              51,891.72
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                  50,145.03
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD               50,150.17                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,571,084.37
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $  1,571,084.37     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          REPLACEMENT TAX                       $    128,597.30
          INTEREST INCOME                              6,297.47                                                  ______________
                                                $    134,894.77
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    134,894.77     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,705,979.14     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SOCIAL SECURITY                       $     57,458.72
          I.M.R.F.                                    29,152.94                                                  ______________
                                                $     86,611.66
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     86,611.66     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    132,409.64
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 678,841.79
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               428,118.06
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        174,637.79
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             52,470.73
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              52,420.43
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                  50,145.03
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD               50,324.01                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,619,367.48                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $  1,619,367.48     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    260,939.81
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                     38,236.19
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 288,810.76
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        137,221.61
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            103,748.78
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             103,783.44
          INVESTMENTS - CD GENERAL                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                 100,290.08
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD              100,300.36                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,133,331.03
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $  1,133,331.03     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          REPLACEMENT TAX-GENERAL               $      1,056.92
          REPLACEMENT TAX-ASSISTANCE                   4,262.28
          INTEREST INCOME                              5,096.36                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,415.56
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     10,415.56     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,143,746.59     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $      9,172.10
          INSURANCE                                    2,417.07
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                        701.66
          IMRF                                           426.00
          TELEPHONE                                       61.31
          RENTAL                                          83.43
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 59.95
          COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE                            52.00
          GENERAL ASSISTANCE                          29,480.27                                                  ______________
                                                $     42,453.79
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     42,453.79     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          PREPAID GIFT CARDS                    $     18,885.50                                                  ______________
                                                $     18,885.50
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     18,885.50       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    259,882.06
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                     21,733.47
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 289,830.71
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        137,675.92
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            104,941.45
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             104,840.85
          INVESTMENTS - CD GENERAL                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                 100,625.81
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD              100,648.03                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,120,178.30                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $  1,120,178.30     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND               13                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    227,402.50
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  70,137.49
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              139,563.98
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               966,164.25
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         89,161.24
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            103,748.78
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             103,783.44
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 1YR CD               406,513.82
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 2YR CD                     0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,106,475.50
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $  2,106,475.50     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          MOTOR FUEL TAX                        $    145,382.23
          INTEREST INCOME                              9,514.64                                                  ______________
                                                $    154,896.87
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    154,896.87     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,261,372.37     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $      3,411.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS              60,755.74
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - TRAF CONT             4,308.00
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              29,758.14
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER                31,435.93                                                  ______________
                                                $    129,668.81
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    129,668.81     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    243,807.41
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  70,385.18
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              140,237.25
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               970,160.30
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         89,456.43
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            104,941.45
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             104,840.85
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 1YR CD               407,874.69
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 2YR CD                     0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,131,703.56                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $  2,131,703.56     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   FOUNTAIN FUND                     14                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,559.23
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,559.23
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $      5,559.23     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         13.22                                                  ______________
                                                $         13.22
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         13.22     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      5,572.45     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER           $          4.40
          UTILITIES                                       66.51                                                  ______________
                                                $         70.91
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $         70.91     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,501.54
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,501.54                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $      5,501.54     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   TORT LIABILITY FUND               15                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     18,811.00
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                      4,542.55
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 205,471.98
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        257,383.50                                                  ______________
                                                $    486,209.03
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $    486,209.03     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,396.62
          REIMBURSEMENTS                              17,997.96                                                  ______________
                                                $     19,394.58
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     19,394.58     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    505,603.61     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          RISK MANAGEMENT                       $     93,422.94                                                  ______________
                                                $     93,422.94
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     93,422.94     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     43,494.44
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                      4,606.14
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 105,844.46
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        258,235.63                                                  ______________
                                                $    412,180.67                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $    412,180.67     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   SWIMMING POOL FUND                16                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUND      18                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     14,466.90
          INVESTMENTS                                213,375.13                                                  ______________
                                                $    227,842.03
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $    227,842.03     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          FUTURE CARE RECEIPTS                  $      4,445.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                365.46
          UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSSES) INVEST              1,860.35                                                  ______________
                                                $      6,670.81
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      6,670.81     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    234,512.84     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     18,947.04
          INVESTMENTS                                215,565.80                                                  ______________
                                                $    234,512.84                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $    234,512.84     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   ARPA FUND                         19                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,910.27
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 281,250.58
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        991,046.43
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            259,371.96
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             259,458.61                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,801,037.85
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $  1,801,037.85     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      9,657.55                                                  ______________
                                                $      9,657.55
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      9,657.55     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,810,695.40     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER          $     80,300.41                                                  ______________
                                                $     80,300.41
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     80,300.41     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,934.10
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 282,243.83
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        913,761.27
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            262,353.64
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             262,102.15                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,730,394.99                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $  1,730,394.99     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   CAMPUS FUND                       20                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,174.11
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  77,269.05
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        102,310.06                                                  ______________
                                                $    188,753.22
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $    188,753.22     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        343.41
          RENTAL INCOME                                1,798.75
          REIMBURSEMENTS                             128,865.80                                                  ______________
                                                $    131,007.96
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    131,007.96     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    319,761.18     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $      5,826.80
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,993.45
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                        445.76
          IMRF                                           295.41
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE/BUILDING                41,375.45
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,749.00
          UTILITIES                                  164,122.23
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             29,992.20                                                  ______________
                                                $    245,800.30
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    245,800.30     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     14,171.87
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  57,471.30
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                          2,317.71                                                  ______________
                                                $     73,960.88                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $     73,960.88     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,943,322.41
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           157,563.12
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,056,019.63
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              139,563.98
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                442,029.32
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               322,054.72
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 207,668.34
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        337,131.30
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             51,874.40
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              51,891.72
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 1YR CD               406,513.82
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                 601,740.41
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD              200,600.70                                                  ______________
                                                $  5,918,428.30
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $  5,918,428.30     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CHARGES                         $  1,079,984.41
          COLLECTION - ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP              32,940.43
          SEWER LINE INSURANCE                        57,254.53
          GARBAGE CHARGES                             18,881.82-
          LIEN FEES                                      240.75
          INTEREST INCOME                             23,175.74
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                         6,864.29                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,181,578.33
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  1,181,578.33     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  7,100,006.63     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER          $    453,333.37
                         SEWER COLLECTION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          16,032.21
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,700.63
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              1,226.46
          I.M.R.F.                                       468.54
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                      1,559.04
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  3,340.18
          POSTAGE                                      5,389.00
          ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP SEWERS                       189.70
          STOOKEY TOWNSHIP SEWER                      28,098.64
          RENTAL                                         129.03
          REFUNDS                                         38.29-
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 13.56
                         SEWER LINES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          33,612.72
          SALARIES - 0VERTIME                            776.53
          PAGER PAY                                      249.84
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           7,130.32
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              2,649.89
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,608.60
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                113.90
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               2,787.20
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SYSTEM                34,425.39-
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    571.38
          TELEPHONE                                      274.05
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              7,181.72
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                 1,414.46
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             850.03
          SMALL TOOLS                                    602.81
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            555.99
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,833.57
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                            5,603.40
                         SEWER PLANT



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         110,225.13
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                            442.38
          PAGER PAY                                    2,003.64
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          19,383.76
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              8,753.22
          I.M.R.F.                                     5,384.92
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                           1,750.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              1,059.17-
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 170.23
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE-GROUNDS                  1,811.83
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE                   2,296.74
          TELEPHONE                                    2,234.11
          PRINTING                                        45.00
          TRAINING                                        69.95
          UTILITIES                                   88,020.31
          SLUDGE  REMOVAL                                609.45
          RENTAL                                         219.47
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             13,337.48
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                  90.85
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                 2,717.72
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                516.00
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             368.47
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            258.60
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          3,592.79
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                           26,360.04
          BUILDINGS                                    7,001.12                                                  ______________
                                                $    842,437.13
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    842,437.13     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                   $     15,542.65-
          ACCT. REC. SEWER LINE INS                      872.61-                                                  ______________
                                                $     16,415.26-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     16,415.26-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    835,675.62
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           157,831.15
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,059,749.02
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              140,237.25
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                443,189.22
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               323,386.74
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 208,895.15
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      1,753,918.92
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             52,470.74
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              52,420.43
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 1YR CD               407,874.69
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                 603,754.83
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD              201,296.05                                                  ______________
                                                $  6,241,154.24                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $  6,241,154.24     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT FUND   22                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      2,997.49
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           174,880.20
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 310,702.95
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                155,365.62
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               161,027.38
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 186,145.29
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         57,283.64
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD                  0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,048,402.57
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $  1,048,402.57     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      3,870.12
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               195,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    198,870.12
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    198,870.12     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,247,272.69     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT       $     23,826.17
          EQUIPMENT                                  129,795.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    153,621.17
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    153,621.17     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     44,488.68
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           175,177.69
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 311,800.21
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                155,773.31
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               161,693.39
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 187,244.95
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         57,473.29
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD                  0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,093,651.52                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $  1,093,651.52     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND           24                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,074,323.17
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               4,658,993.80
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              329,864.77
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               637,243.35
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 308,783.36
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        348,529.62
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            103,748.78
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             103,783.44
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 9MO               102,800.13
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 1YR CD               965,470.32
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 2YR CD                     0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  8,633,540.74
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $  8,633,540.74     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CONNECTION FEES                 $      5,800.00
          TAP-IN INSPECTION FEES                       1,500.00
          INTEREST INCOME                             36,160.19
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER             1,158,333.37                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,201,793.56
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  1,201,793.56     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  9,835,334.30     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     34,413.75
          EQUIPMENT                                   26,948.60
          INFRASTRUCTURE                             271,143.10                                                  ______________
                                                $    332,505.45
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    332,505.45     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    308,776.59
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               4,675,447.29
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              331,456.06
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               639,878.99
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 310,607.51
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      1,954,980.71
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            104,941.45
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             104,840.85
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 9MO               103,197.03
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 1YR CD               968,702.37
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 2YR CD                     0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  9,502,828.85                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $  9,502,828.85     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUND      25                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        959.54
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       619.80
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            52,521.04
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     193.90
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                  1,966.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 202,387.09                                                  ______________
                                                $    258,647.37
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $    258,647.37     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,294.58                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,294.58
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,294.58     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    259,941.95     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        961.84
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       621.29
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            52,610.38
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     194.58
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                  1,971.16
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 203,582.70                                                  ______________
                                                $    259,941.95                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $    259,941.95     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, OPERATION & MAINTENANCE    26                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENT  29                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA              30                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,687.24
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            17,508.73
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  22,313.96
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 18,468.29
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     62,978.22
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $     62,978.22     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFERS         $     61,555.50                                                  ______________
                                                $     61,555.50
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     61,555.50     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    124,533.72     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $    123,364.19
          UTILITIES                                      656.55
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              2,384.98                                                  ______________
                                                $    126,405.72
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    126,405.72     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          TAXES RECEIVABLE                      $     39,100.00
          PREPAID INSURANCE                            1,872.00
          DEFERRED PROPERTY TAX                       39,100.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,872.00
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $      1,872.00       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   WORKING CASH FUND                 31                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,935.81
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           105,052.37
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  26,743.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 22,390.69
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD                88,065.31
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 111,687.19
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         23,744.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             25,937.20
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              25,945.87                                                  ______________
                                                $    431,501.44
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $    431,501.44     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,001.70                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,001.70
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,001.70     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    433,503.14     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,940.46
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           105,231.07
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  26,837.44
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 22,449.44
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD                88,429.55
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 112,346.98
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         23,822.61
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             26,235.37
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              26,210.22                                                  ______________
                                                $    433,503.14                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $    433,503.14     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT          32                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,271.34
          INVESTMENT                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             5,252.60
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  17,079.45
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                  5,540.50
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,817.06                                                  ______________
                                                $     34,960.95
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $     34,960.95     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        121.20                                                  ______________
                                                $        121.20
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        121.20     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     35,082.15     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,274.40
          INVESTMENT                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             5,261.54
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  17,139.77
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                  5,555.04
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,851.40                                                  ______________
                                                $     35,082.15                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $     35,082.15     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - PER CAPITA FUND         33                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S FUND         34                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - LSCA GRANT              35                              ______________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   SENIOR CITIZENS GEN. OBLIG. BOND  36                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF DISTRICT            37                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  2,907,174.94
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           246,053.93
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               6,626,738.14
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            1,750,646.58
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 96,640.53
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               710,858.27
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 679,859.81
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      3,304,074.98
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD          1,335,202.57
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             311,350.33
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 6MO             1,541,608.77
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 9MO             1,233,601.57
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 1YR CD             3,085,357.82
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR               1,002,900.68                                                  ______________
                                                $ 24,832,068.92
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $ 24,832,068.92     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $     66,600.68
          REIMBURSEMENTS                                 994.95
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER                14,535.33                                                  ______________
                                                $     82,130.96
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     82,130.96     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $ 24,914,199.88     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE/BUILDING          $     85,306.00
          ENGINEERING                                 26,990.11
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    291.09
          REBATES                                  9,950,004.54
          VEHICLES                                   214,390.00
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              32,967.43
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                          29,474.68
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               400,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $ 10,739,423.85
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $ 10,739,423.85     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS                  $     40,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     40,000.00
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     40,000.00       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    129,698.22
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           246,472.49
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 127,185.72
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            1,759,091.86
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 96,894.12
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               713,798.38
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 683,876.10
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      1,905,362.34
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD          1,350,551.77
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             314,522.58
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 6MO             1,547,013.49
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 9MO             1,238,364.40
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 1YR CD             3,095,686.52
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR               1,006,258.04                                                  ______________
                                                $ 14,214,776.03                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $ 14,214,776.03     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 4 (N CORNER OF N BELT/161)    39                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 5 (EXPIRED)                   40                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 6 (EXPIRED)                   42                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND             43                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,389.64
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 472,868.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    474,258.43
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $    474,258.43     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,672.05
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               500,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    501,672.05
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    501,672.05     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    975,930.48     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $     11,700.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     11,700.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     11,700.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    501,433.05
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 462,797.43                                                  ______________
                                                $    964,230.48                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $    964,230.48     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM       44                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     55,952.01
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     55,952.01
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $     55,952.01     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                       $      8,103.11
          INTEREST INCOME                                127.98                                                  ______________
                                                $      8,231.09
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      8,231.09     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     64,183.10     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $      3,322.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,322.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      3,322.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     60,861.10
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     60,861.10                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $     60,861.10     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT CONSTRUCTION FUN  45                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FD   46                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    137,546.35
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 189,424.16
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        328,471.20                                                  ______________
                                                $    655,441.71
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $    655,441.71     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,087.13                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,087.13
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,087.13     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    657,528.84     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    137,877.03
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 190,093.12
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        329,558.69                                                  ______________
                                                $    657,528.84                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $    657,528.84     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 7 (EXPIRED)                   47                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   ROTARY PARK FUND                  48                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - MORRIS TRUST FUND       49                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)            50                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)         51                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREEK)     52                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    935,271.01
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           206,953.46
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 313,888.82
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                448,363.80
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               108,877.40
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 212,044.17
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        511,550.26                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,736,948.92
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $  2,736,948.92     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      4,200.53                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,200.53
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      4,200.53     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,741,149.45     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $  1,181,381.16
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               300,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,481,381.16
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  1,481,381.16     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,932.81
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           207,305.51
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  64,114.45
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                449,540.32
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               109,327.72
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 213,296.83
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        212,250.65                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,259,768.29                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $  1,259,768.29     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECOVERY)  53                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)           54                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    203,670.65
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 313,744.93
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               106,588.68
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        139,401.44                                                  ______________
                                                $    763,405.70
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $    763,405.70     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,525.59                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,525.59
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,525.59     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    765,931.29     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     19,038.75
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    278.04
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER                50,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     69,316.79
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     69,316.79     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,430.08
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 515,559.25
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               107,029.53
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         70,595.64                                                  ______________
                                                $    696,614.50                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $    696,614.50     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)               55                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     41,961.71
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     41,961.71
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $     41,961.71     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     41,961.71     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $     27,426.38
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER                14,535.33                                                  ______________
                                                $     41,961.71
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     41,961.71     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)            56                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     91,854.26
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             7,002.79
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 192,660.95
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 36,936.63
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               119,307.40
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  37,229.04
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        146,613.94                                                  ______________
                                                $    631,605.01
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $    631,605.01     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,671.46                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,671.46
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,671.46     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    634,276.47     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER          $    100,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    100,000.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    100,000.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     92,868.78
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             7,014.70
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 193,341.34
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 37,033.55
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               119,800.86
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  37,448.97
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         46,768.27                                                  ______________
                                                $    534,276.47                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $    534,276.47     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)       57                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    448,721.71
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         1,885,457.75
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   4,311.31
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        716,170.37                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,054,661.14
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $  3,054,661.14     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SALES TAX                             $    780,849.97
          BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX                  1,003,783.84
          INTEREST INCOME                                240.98
          INTEREST INC - UMB                          84,168.28                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,869,043.07
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  1,869,043.07     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,923,704.21     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $     21,000.00
          REBATES                                          0.03
          PRINCIPAL                                2,615,000.00
          INTEREST EXPENSE                           347,193.75                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,983,193.78
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  2,983,193.78     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      2,126.29
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         1,872,684.71
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   4,326.54
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         61,372.89                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,940,510.43                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $  1,940,510.43     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRIDOR)   58                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    160,273.92
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 343,572.99
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        385,754.82
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             25,937.20
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              25,945.87                                                  ______________
                                                $    941,484.80
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $    941,484.80     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,926.51                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,926.51
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,926.51     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    944,411.31     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $      5,069.25
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                         198,323.37                                                  ______________
                                                $    203,392.62
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    203,392.62     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      2,125.77
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 344,786.34
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        341,660.99
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             26,235.37
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              26,210.22                                                  ______________
                                                $    741,018.69                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $    741,018.69     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERVE ACC  59                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      2,650.60
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,650.60
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $      2,650.60     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      2,650.60     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER          $      2,650.60                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,650.60
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      2,650.60     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS, I&S   60                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     59,002.07
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     59,002.07
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $     59,002.07     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER          $      2,650.60                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,650.60
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,650.60     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     61,652.67     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
          FISCAL AGENT FEES                     $         97.17
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER                61,555.50                                                  ______________
                                                $     61,652.67
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     61,652.67     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF BONDS, I & S        61                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #1 BONDS, I & S               62                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #2 BONDS, I & S               63                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S        64                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,397.98
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               189.18
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     580.16
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                    106.61
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,273.93
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $      2,273.93     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         18.08                                                  ______________
                                                $         18.08
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         18.08     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      2,292.01     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,413.42
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               189.48
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     582.21
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                    106.90
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,292.01                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $      2,292.01     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJ. CONSTRUCTION FUND   65                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FUN  66                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    141,200.90
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 191,987.99
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        437,961.58                                                  ______________
                                                $    771,150.47
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $    771,150.47     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,467.46                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,467.46
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,467.46     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    773,617.93     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    141,540.36
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 192,666.01
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        439,411.56                                                  ______________
                                                $    773,617.93                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $    773,617.93     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   HOME RULE SALES TAX FUND          67                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    924,252.64
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   5,213.89
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        511,550.26                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,441,016.79
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $  1,441,016.79     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOME RULE SALES TAX                   $    124,190.22
          INTEREST INCOME                              3,823.62                                                  ______________
                                                $    128,013.84
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    128,013.84     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,569,030.63     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER          $  1,058,514.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,058,514.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  1,058,514.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,076.87
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   5,232.30
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        502,207.46                                                  ______________
                                                $    510,516.63                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $    510,516.63     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   D.A.R.E.                          70                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   POLICE TRUST                      71                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     88,229.88
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     4,119.69
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     92,349.57
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $     92,349.57     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        212.11
          INTEREST INCOME-REWARD FUND                      9.90                                                  ______________
                                                $        222.01
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        222.01     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     92,571.58     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     88,441.99
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     4,129.59
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     92,571.58                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $     92,571.58     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   NARCOTICS                         72                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     14,839.34
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  7,657.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                9,086.05
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                72,686.78
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               294,128.64
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    398,397.92
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $    398,397.92     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEIZURES-FORFEITURES                  $        297.06
          FED SEIZURES-FORFEITURES                    13,172.74
          STATE SEIZURES-FORFEITURES                   1,268.00-
          INTEREST INCOME                                854.16                                                  ______________
                                                $     13,055.96
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     13,055.96     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    411,453.88     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          EQUIPMENT                             $     44,491.26                                                  ______________
                                                $     44,491.26
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     44,491.26     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     15,346.99
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  7,657.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,837.15
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                72,686.78
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               263,434.59
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    366,962.62                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $    366,962.62     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK GRAN  73                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     53,207.55
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     53,207.55
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $     53,207.55     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        127.92                                                  ______________
                                                $        127.92
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        127.92     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     53,335.47     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     53,335.47
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     53,335.47                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $     53,335.47     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )        75                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    107,949.08
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  76,498.87
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         51,155.03                                                  ______________
                                                $    235,602.98
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $    235,602.98     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        851.17                                                  ______________
                                                $        851.17
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        851.17     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    236,454.15     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $      6,665.50                                                  ______________
                                                $      6,665.50
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      6,665.50     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $     30,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $     30,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     30,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     21,518.65
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 126,945.61
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         51,324.39                                                  ______________
                                                $    199,788.65                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $    199,788.65     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)            76                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     19,129.71
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             3,501.33
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 432,334.02
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 18,468.39
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  18,614.56
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        109,490.38                                                  ______________
                                                $    601,538.39
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $    601,538.39     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,099.45                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,099.45
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,099.45     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    603,637.84     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER          $     50,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     50,000.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     50,000.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     19,341.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             3,507.29
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 433,860.83
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 18,516.85
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  18,724.53
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         59,687.34                                                  ______________
                                                $    553,637.84                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $    553,637.84     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY)      77                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    183,170.24
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,860,278.64
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,309.20
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        358,085.17                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,402,843.25
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $  3,402,843.25     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SALES TAX                             $  1,030,596.37
          BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX - FSP              897,831.78
          INTEREST INCOME                                 71.93
          INTEREST INC - UMB                          96,256.99                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,024,757.07
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  2,024,757.07     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  5,427,600.32     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $     11,254.00
          REBATES                                          0.02
          PRINCIPAL                                1,645,000.00
          INTEREST EXPENSE                           886,438.13                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,542,692.15
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  2,542,692.15     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        679.95
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,864,769.35
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,313.82
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         18,145.05                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,884,908.17                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $  2,884,908.17     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN MT     78                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHASE II  79                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     13,285.92
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     13,285.92
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $     13,285.92     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         36.29                                                  ______________
                                                $         36.29
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         36.29     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     13,322.21     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $     10,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     10,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,322.21
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,322.21                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $      3,322.21     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH           80                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     42,355.09
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 514,127.85
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               108,877.40
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        102,310.06                                                  ______________
                                                $    767,670.40
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $    767,670.40     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      3,072.52                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,072.52
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      3,072.52     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    770,742.92     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     42,822.90
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 515,943.52
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               109,327.72
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        102,648.78                                                  ______________
                                                $    770,742.92                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $    770,742.92     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DISTRICT  81                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,599.09
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  30,847.66
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD                76,214.15                                                  ______________
                                                $    110,660.90
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $    110,660.90     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX - RT 15N      $        182.75
          INTEREST INCOME                                433.13                                                  ______________
                                                $        615.88
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        615.88     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    111,276.78     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,790.82
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  30,956.60
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD                76,529.36                                                  ______________
                                                $    111,276.78                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $    111,276.78     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052225   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:12
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT ACC GROUP  82                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2025                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2025                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 SYS DATE 052225                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 16:11
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING 04/25

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

GENERAL FUND                                    $1,358,715.43    $7,225,401.15                     $8,584,116.58

PARKS PROJECT FUND                                  $6,671.61       $33,667.38                        $40,338.99

LIBRARY                                           $159,499.04      $837,249.22                       $996,748.26

PAYROLL ACCOUNT                                    $56,215.19             $.00                        $56,215.19

PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION                          $78,174.06    $1,851,855.11                     $1,930,029.17

RETIREMENT FUND                                   $132,409.64    $1,486,957.84                     $1,619,367.48

GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTA                       $281,615.53      $838,562.77                     $1,120,178.30

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND                               $243,807.41    $1,887,896.15                     $2,131,703.56

FOUNTAIN FUND                                       $5,501.54             $.00                         $5,501.54

TORT LIABILITY FUND                                $48,100.58      $364,080.09                       $412,180.67

WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUN                        $18,947.04      $215,565.80                       $234,512.84

ARPA FUND                                           $9,934.10    $1,720,460.89                     $1,730,394.99

CAMPUS FUND                                        $14,171.87       $59,789.01                        $73,960.88

SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENAN                       $836,130.05    $5,405,024.19                     $6,241,154.24

SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT                         $44,488.68    $1,049,162.84                     $1,093,651.52

SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND                           $308,776.59    $9,194,052.26                     $9,502,828.85

SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUN                         $1,583.13      $258,358.82                       $259,941.95

WORKING CASH FUND                                   $1,940.46      $431,562.68                       $433,503.14

LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT                            $1,274.40       $33,807.75                        $35,082.15

TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)                        $129,698.22   $14,085,077.81                    $14,214,776.03

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND                             $501,433.05      $462,797.43                       $964,230.48

BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM                        $60,861.10             $.00                        $60,861.10

2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                       $137,877.03      $519,651.81                       $657,528.84

TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREE                         $3,932.81    $1,255,835.48                     $1,259,768.29

TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)                             $3,430.08      $693,184.42                       $696,614.50

TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)                             $92,868.78      $441,407.69                       $534,276.47

TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)                     $1,874,811.00       $65,699.43                     $1,940,510.43

TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRI                         $2,125.77      $738,892.92                       $741,018.69

2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S                          $1,413.42          $878.59                         $2,292.01

2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                       $141,540.36      $632,077.57                       $773,617.93

HOME RULE SALES TAX FUND                            $3,076.87      $507,439.76                       $510,516.63

POLICE TRUST                                       $92,571.58             $.00                        $92,571.58

NARCOTICS                                         $366,962.62             $.00                       $366,962.62



 SYS DATE 052225                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 16:11
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING 04/25

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK                        $53,335.47             $.00                        $53,335.47

TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )                         $21,518.65      $178,270.00                       $199,788.65

TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)                             $19,341.00      $534,296.84                       $553,637.84

TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY                     $2,865,449.30       $19,458.87                     $2,884,908.17

TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHA                         $3,322.21             $.00                         $3,322.21

TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH                            $42,822.90      $727,920.02                       $770,742.92

ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DIS                         $3,790.82      $107,485.96                       $111,276.78

                                              ================ ================                  ================
               Totals                          $10,030,139.39   $53,863,828.55                    $63,893,967.94
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1102 EASTPORT PLAZA DRIVE

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS/REGION 5/DISTRICT 8

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
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JASON L. TAYLOR, PLS NO. 3680  -  BIG MUDDY LAND SURVEYING, LLC

www.kaskaskiaeng.com

618.233.5977 fax

618.233.5877 phone

Belleville, Illinois 62220

208 E. Main St., Suite 100

LICENSE NO.

20-5080586

184.004773

PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIONS

Professional Engineering Group

Illinois Professional Design Firm
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C STA. 17+75.55 FREEBURG AVE.

BEGIN PROJECT

C STA. 199+65.01 FAU 9251

BEGIN PROJECT

C STA. 25+05.00 FAU 9273

END PROJECT

C STA. 210+37.54 FAU 9251

END PROJECT

PROJECT LENGTH 

DATE

LICENSE EXPIRATION DATE: 11/30/2020

TOTAL LENGTH = 1,801.98 LIN FT = 0.34 MILES

F.A.U ROUTE 9273 IL 13/FREEBURG AVENUE = 729.45 LIN FT = 0.14 MILES

F.A.U. ROUTE 9251 IL 13/IL 177/IL 158/SOUTH BELT EAST = 1,072.53 LIN FT = 0.20 MILES

JOB NO. R-98-004-16

ST. CLAIR COUNTY

SECTION 11-00217-00-PV

FAU ROUTES 9251 & 9273

CONTRACT NO. 97599

ROUTE FAU  9251 & 9273      CONSTRUCTION SECTION  11-00217-00-PV     ST. CLAIR COUNTY      JOB #  R-98-004-16
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EVERGREEN TREE

TELEPHONE POLE

DECIDUOUS TREE

GAURDRAIL POST

FENCE PATTERN

GAURDRAIL PATTERN

HEADWALL

LEVEE/NOISE BARRIER

MAIL BOX

UTILITY POWER POLE

ADVERTISING SIGN

CULVERT END SECTION

DRAINAGE MANHOLE

UTILITY TRAFFIC SIGNAL

UTILITY LIGHT POLE

FIRE HYDRANT

UTILITY MANHOLE

INLET

MARSH

TRAFFIC SIGNAL HANDHOLE

LIGHTING HANDHOLE

LIGHTING POWER POLE

TRAFFIC SIGN

FIELD LINE

UTILITY TELEPHONE POLE

UTILITY GUY POLE

STUMP

SHRUB

WOODS/BUSH PATTERN

PIPELINE WARNING SIGN

UTILITY HANDHOLE

UTILITY JUNCTION BOX

LIGHTING JUNCTION BOX

UTILITY CONTROLLER

LIGHTING CONTROLLER

LIGHTING PULL POINT

VEGETATION LINE

DRAINAGE FLOW LINE

RIP RAPTRAFFIC SIGNAL GULFBOX

TRAFFIC SIGNAL HANDHOLE

TRAFFIC SIGNAL SIGNAL POST

TRAFFIC SIGNAL STEEL MAST ARM

TRAFFIC SIGNAL COMBINED MAST ARM

TRAFFIC SIGNAL PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON

TRAFFIC SIGNAL WOODEN POLE

TRAFFIC SIGNAL VEHICLE DETECTION PRIORITY

TRAFFIC SIGNAL VEHICLE DETECTION MAGNET

TRAFFIC SIGNAL JUNCTION BOX

TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONTROLLER

TRAFFIC SIGNAL HEAVY DUTY HANDHOLE

RAILROAD CANTILEVER MAST ARM

RAILROAD CROSSBUCK

RAILROAD TRACK PATTERN

RAILROAD ABANDON PATTERN

RAILROAD CROSSGATE

RAILROAD CONTROL BOX

RAILROAD FLASHING SIGNAL

TELEPHONE SPLICE BOX ABOVE GROUND

UTILITY SPLICE ABOVE GROUND

UTILITY HEAVY DUTY HANDHOLE

UTILITY DOUBLE HANDHOLE

UTILITY WATER METER

ROADWAY DITCH FLOW

LIGHTING HEAVYDUTY HANDHOLE

HIGHWAY LIGHTING ELECTRICAL GROUND

HIGHWAY LIGHTING SINGLE UNIT

HIGHWAY LIGHTING DOUBLE UNIT

EXISTING CONCRETE BARRIER

LEGEND FOR EXISTING TOPOGRAPHIC SYMBOLS

CB

8001001

8001001PE

8001001TE

8001001DED

8001001AC

POINT OF CURVATURE

POINT OF TANGENCY

CHORD BEARING

PROPOSED PERMANENT EASEMENT

PROPOSED TEMPORARY EASEMENT

PROPOSED DEDICATION

PROPOSED ACCESS CONTROL LINE

POINT OF INTERSECTION

PROPOSED FEE SIMPLE ACQUISITION

PROPOSED PARCEL NUMBER LEGEND

PC

PI

PT

R

L

CB

C

CURVE LENGTH

CHORD BEARING

CHORD LENGTH

RADIUS OF CURVE

PRC POINT OF REVERSE CURVE

PCC POINT OF COMPOUND CURVE

CENTRAL ANGLE

LEGEND FOR ABBREVIATIONS

D DEGREE OF CURVE

EXTERNAL

CURVE ABBREVIATIONS

EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT

EXISTING CREEK OR DITCH

4

3

2

1

5

6

7

AREA ACCORDING TO A RECORDED SUBDIVISION PLAT.

AREA CALCULATED FROM RECORDED DEEDS OR TITLE COMMITMENTS - NOT SURVEYED.

AREA ACCORDING TO COUNTY TAX MAPS AND COUNTY ASSESSMENT RECORDS.

AREA ACCORDING TO OTHER RECORDS, SEE NOTE  ON THE PLAT OF HIGHWAYS.

AREA ACCORDING TO THE SURVEY PERFORMED BY THE CONSULTANT.

AREA LISTED IN RECORDED DEED.

AREA ACCORDING TO A PLAT OF SURVEY.

TOPOGRAPHIC STATEMENT BASIS OF COORDINATE & BEARING STATEMENT

TOTAL HOLDING AREA SOURCE TABLE

A/C ACCESS CONTROL

AC ACRE

AVE AVENUE

BLVD BOULEVARD

CENTERLINE

FAI

FAP

~

CH COUNTY HIGHWAY

EX EXISTING

FEDERAL AID INTERSTATE

FEDERAL AID PRIMARY

PB

DB

PG

POINT OF COMMENCEMENT

POINT OF BEGINNING

PLAT BOOK

DEED BOOK

PAGE

BK BOOK

FAS

FAUS

FEDERAL AID SECONDARY

FEDERAL AID URBAN SECONDARY

FA FEDERAL AID

ha HECTARE

IP IRON PIPE

IR IRON ROD

LT LEFT

FND FOUND

m METER

N & BC NAIL AND BOTTLE CAP

N & C NAIL AND CAP

N & W NAIL AND WASHER

POINT OF TANGENT

NORTHEAST

NORTHN

E EAST

NW NORTHWEST

NE

POT

` PROPERTY LINE

PR PROPOSED

RD

RR RAILROAD

RT

ROAD

ROW RIGHT OF WAY

RRS RAILROAD SPIKE

RIGHT

RTE ROUTE

SBI

STA

SMK

TWP

USGS

SE SOUTHEAST

S SOUTH

SQ FT SQUARE FEET

m
2

SQUARE METERS

STATE BOND ISSUE

SR STATE ROUTE

STATION

SURVEY MARKER

TOWNSHIP

TR TOWNSHIP ROAD

U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

POB

POC

ST STREET

SW SOUTHWEST

Ch CHAIN

W WEST

AC

AC

APL

`

121.45'

(121.45')

+

+

RIGHT OF WAY LEGEND

AC

EXISTING BUILDING DIMENSIONS/NOTES

EXISTING CANOPY/OVERHANG

EXISTING BUILDING

SAME OWNERSHIP

SET CUT CROSS

FOUND CUT CROSS

CONTROL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
SET 5/8 INCH IRON ROD AS SURVEY

(TO BE SET BY OTHERS)
I.D.O.T. STD. 667101
PERMANENT SURVEY MONUMENT,

NOTED
NUMBER AT CORNER UNLESS OTHERWISE
CAP IDENTIFIED BY SURVEYORS LICENSE
SET 5/8 INCH IRON ROD WITH PLASTIC

CORNER UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
FOUND IRON PIPE OR IRON ROD AT 

FOUND STONE

RECORDED DIMENSION 

MEASURED DIMENSION

APPARENT PROPERTY LINE

FORMER PROPERTY LINE WITHIN RIGHT OF WAY

FORMER PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

QUARTER QUARTER SECTION LINE

QUARTER SECTION LINE

SECTION LINE

PROPOSED PERMANENT EASEMENT LINE

PROPOSED TEMPORARY EASEMENT LINE

PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY LINE

PROPOSED CENTERLINE

PROPOSED ACCESS CONTROL LINE

EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY & PROPOSED ACCESS CONTROL LINE

EXISTING ACCESS CONTROL LINE

BUILDING SETBACK LINE

EXISTING EASEMENT LINE

EXISTING IDOT EASEMENT LINE

FORMER RIGHT OF WAY LINE

EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY LINE

EXISTING CENTERLINE

12.3'

INSCRIPTION DATA AND SURVEYORS LICENSE NUMBER.

MONUMENT THE POSITION SHOWN. IDENTIFIED BY

DIVISION OF HIGHWAY SURVEY ALUMINUM CAP TO

INCH METAL ROD WITHEASEMENT CORNERS. SET 5/8 

STAKING OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY AND PERMANENT

LICENSE NUMBER.

IDENTIFIED BY INSCRIPTION DATA AND SURVEYORS

ALUMINUM CAP TO MONUMENT THE POSITION SHOWN.

DIVISION OF HIGHWAY SURVEYINCH METAL ROD WITH 

OF 20 INCHES BELOW THE GROUND SURFACE. SET 5/8

EASEMENT CORNERS IN CULTIVATED AREA, A MINIMUM

STAKING OF PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY AND PERMANENT
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BY THE ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.  THE SURVEYOR
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208 E. Main St., Suite 100

LICENSE NO.

20-5080586

184.004773
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Professional Engineering Group

Illinois Professional Design Firm
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PART OF SEC. 27, T. 1 N., R. 8 W. OF THE 3RD P.M.

PART OF SW 1 / 4 OF SECTION 27, T. 1 N., R. 8 W., OF THE 3RD P.M., ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS
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ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PLAT OF HIGHWAYS

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
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1102 EASTPORT PLAZA DRIVE
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STATE OF ILLINOIS

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONFORMS TO THE CURRENT ILLINOIS MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR

A BOUNDARY SURVEY FOR THE PROPOSED PARCEL(S) TO BE ACQUIRED BY THE STATE OF

ILLINOIS, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, SHOWN HEREON.

DATED

COUNTY OF ST. CLAIR
ST. CLAIR COUNTY

ST. CLAIR

I, JASON L. TAYLOR, AN ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR,
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CERTIFY THAT I HAVE SURVEYED THE PLAT OF HIGHWAY SHOWN HEREON AND THAT THIS

SHEET

JASON L. TAYLOR, PLS NO. 3680  -  BIG MUDDY LAND SURVEYING, LLC

11-00217-00-PV

F.A.U.

    9273
9251LICENSE EXPIRATION DATE: 11/30/2016

www.kaskaskiaeng.com

618.233.5977 fax

618.233.5877 phone

Belleville, Illinois 62220

208 E. Main St., Suite 100

LICENSE NO.

20-5080586

184.004773

PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIONS

Professional Engineering Group

Illinois Professional Design Firm

SECTION 11-00217-00-PV

FAU ROUTES 9251 & 9273

PART OF SEC. 27, T. 1 N., R. 8 W. OF THE 3RD P.M.

PART OF SW 1 / 4 OF SECTION 27, T. 1 N., R. 8 W., OF THE 3RD P.M., ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS
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CERTIFY THAT I HAVE SURVEYED THE PLAT OF HIGHWAY SHOWN HEREON AND THAT THIS
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JASON L. TAYLOR, PLS NO. 3680  -  BIG MUDDY LAND SURVEYING, LLC

11-00217-00-PV
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JOB NO. C-98-303-12

CONTRACT NO. 97599

ROUTE FAU  9251 & 9273      CONSTRUCTION SECTION  11-00217-00-PV     ST. CLAIR COUNTY      JOB # C-98-303-12

(ARMY RESERVE)

CITY OF BELLEVILLE
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R = 575.00'

T = 12.40'

L = 24.81'

E = 0.13'
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I, JASON L. TAYLOR, AN ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR,
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CERTIFY THAT I HAVE SURVEYED THE PLAT OF HIGHWAY SHOWN HEREON AND THAT THIS
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JASON L. TAYLOR, PLS NO. 3680  -  BIG MUDDY LAND SURVEYING, LLC

11-00217-00-PV

F.A.U.
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Belleville, Illinois 62220

208 E. Main St., Suite 100
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PART OF SEC. 27, T. 1 N., R. 8 W. OF THE 3RD P.M.

PART OF SW 1 / 4 OF SECTION 27, T. 1 N., R. 8 W., OF THE 3RD P.M., ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS

COMPLETION DATE OF FIELD WORK PERFORMED

LAND SURVEY: ROW STAKING:5/31/2012
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JOB NO. C-98-303-12

CONTRACT NO. 97599

ROUTE FAU  9251 & 9273      CONSTRUCTION SECTION  11-00217-00-PV     ST. CLAIR COUNTY      JOB # C-98-303-12
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TAX NO. 08-27.0-313-016
BELLEVILLE, IL 62220

1020 FREEBURG AVENUE

ILLEEN JOHNSON

TAX NO. 08-27.0-313-017
BELLEVILLE, IL 62220

1030 FREEBURG AVENUE

LEVI TRENTMAN
NOV 22, 2019

SOLD TO CITY OF BELLEVILLE, IL

TAX NO. 08-27.0-313-014
BELLEVILLE, IL 62220

1031 CAROLINE STREET

CYNTHIA LEE ROBB
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Owner   City of Belleville 

Address Attn: Mayor Jennifer Gain Meyer 
101 South Illinois Street 
Belleville, IL 62220 

Route    FAU 9251 & FAU 9273 
County   St. Clair 
Job No.   C-98-303-12 
Parcel No.  8604022 
P.I.N. No.  08-27.0-400-002 
Section  11-00217-00-PV 
Project No.  11-1021.01 
Station  23+33.47 LT (Freeburg Avenue) 
Station  206+46.03 RT (South Belt East) 
Contract No.  97599 
Catalog No.        

 
 

DEDICATION OF RIGHT OF WAY 
(Government) (Non-Freeway) 

 
City of Belleville, a governmental entity organized and existing under and by virtue of the 

laws of the State of Illinois and duly authorized to do business under the Statutes of the State of 
Illinois, (Grantor), by Jennifer Gain Meyer, its Mayor, for and in consideration of One and 00/100 
Dollars   ($1.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the provisions of 65 
ILCS 5/11-76-2 hereby represents that Grantor owns the fee simple title to and grants and 
conveys to the People of the State of Illinois, Department of Transportation (Grantee), a perpetual 
easement over the property described below for the purpose of a highway right of way:  

  
See Attachment A, Legal Description 
 

situated in the County of St. Clair, State of Illinois.  The above-described real estate and 
improvements located thereon are herein referred to as the “premises.” 

 
Grantor further grants to Grantee, the right to permit others to use or operate, install, 

maintain, alter, repair, replace, renew, improve and remove other facilities and structures, 
including but not limited to, underground communication lines, fiber optics, wire, or other means 
of electricity, voice data, video, digitized information, pipes and conduits, upon and beneath the 
surface of the said premises, and overhead wires, cables, and poles of other structures for the 
support of such facilities and structures on said premises. 

 
This dedication of Right of Way is made, executed and delivered pursuant to a resolution duly 
adopted at a meeting held on the       day of      , 2025. 

 

Grantor, without limiting the interest above granted and conveyed, acknowledges that 
upon payment of the agreed consideration, all claims arising out of the above acquisition have 
been settled, including without limitation, any diminution in value to any remaining property of the 
Grantor caused by the opening, improving and using the premises for highway purposes.  This 
acknowledgment does not waive any claim for trespass or negligence against the Grantee or 
Grantee’s agents, which may cause damage to the Grantor’s remaining property.   
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 Dated this         day of          , 2025. 

 
 
   City of Belleville, Illinois 

   Name of Governmental Entity 
     
   By:  

    Signature 
     
ATTEST:  Jennifer Gain Meyer, Mayor 

  Print Name and Title 
By:   

                   Signature 
  

       

Print Name and Title  
 
State of
 )       ) 

  ) ss 

County of       ) 
 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on        , 2025,  by 

      , as       

and        , as       

of        . 

 
 
(SEAL)  

 Notary Public 
 
      My Commission Expires:     
 
 
Exempt under 35 ILCS 200/31-45(b), Real Estate Transfer Tax Law. 
 
 
             
 Date      Buyer, Seller or Representative 
 
This instrument was prepared by and after   Illinois Department of Transportation 
recording, mail this instrument and future tax bills to: ATTN:  Bureau of Land Acquisition 
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ATTACHMENT A 

 
 
Parcel 8604022 
F.A.U. Route 9251 & 9273 
Section 11-00217-00-PV 
St. Clair County 
Job No. C-98-303-12 
Owner: City of Belleville, a Municipal Corporation 
Station 23+33.47 LT (Freeburg Avenue) TO 206+46.03 RT (South Belt East) 
PIN: 08-27.0-400-002 
 
Purpose: Roadway Right-of-Way Roundabout 
 
Part of Block 7 of the Abend’s South Subdivision in the Southwest Quarter of Section 27 in 

Township 1 North, Range 8 West of the Third Principal Meridian, St. Clair County, Illinois, 

reference being had to the plat thereof recorded in the Recorder’s Office of St. Clair County, 

Illinois, in Book of Plats “B”, on Page 80, described as follows: 

Commencing at the Northwest corner of said Block 7; thence on a bearing of South 15 degrees 

04 minutes 59 seconds East, 65.25 feet to the Southerly Right-of-Way line of South Belt East 

(also known as SBI Route 23) reference being had to Plat Book 32 Pages 31-32 and being the 

Point of Beginning: 

From said Point of Beginning thence North 38 degrees 04 minutes 38 seconds East on said Right-

of-Way line a distance of 61.19 feet; thence continuing on said Right-of-Way North 89 degrees 

49 minutes 56 seconds East, 110.70 feet; thence Easterly on said Right-of-Way, 119.90 feet on 

a curve to the left having a radius of 561.67 feet, a chord bearing North 83 degrees 43 minutes 

00 seconds East, 119.67 feet; thence Westerly 164.05 feet on a curve to the right having a radius 

of 350.00 feet, a chord bearing South 76 degrees 24 minutes 15 seconds West, 162.55 feet; 

thence South 89 degrees 49 minutes 56 seconds West a distance of 53.15 feet; thence South 37 

degrees 56 minutes 26 seconds West, 47.21 feet; thence South 13 degrees 57 minutes 03 

seconds East, 127.24 feet; thence South 02 degrees 31 minutes 56 seconds West, 60.70 feet; 

thence Westerly 45.27 feet on a curve to the right having a radius of 611.62 feet, a chord bearing 

North 17 degrees 17 minutes 30 seconds West, 45.26 feet; thence North 15 degrees 04 minutes 

59 seconds West, 160.45 feet to the Point of Beginning. 

Said Parcel 8604022 herein described contains 0.2125 acre or 9,255 square feet, more or less. 

Except all coal within and underlying the premises together with all mining rights and other rights, 

privileges and immunities relating thereto. 
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Owner   City of Belleville 

Address Attn: Mayor Jennifer Gain Meyer 
101 South Illinois Street 
Belleville, IL 62220 

Route    FAU 9251 & FAU 9273 
County   St. Clair 
Job No.   C-98-303-12 
Parcel No.  8604022TE1 
P.I.N. No.  08-27.0-400-002 
Section  11-00217-00-PV 
Project No.  11-1021.01 
Station  23+58.24 LT (Freeburg Avenue)  
Station  21+39.28 LT (Freeburg Avenue) 
Contract No.  97599 
Catalog No.        

 
 

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT 
(Governmental Entity) 

 
City of Belleville, a governmental entity organized and existing under and by virtue of the 

laws of the State of Illinois and duly authorized to do business under the Statutes of the State of 
Illinois, (Grantor), by Jennifer Gain Meyer, its Mayor, for and in consideration of One and 00/100 
Dollars   ($1.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the provisions of 65 
ILCS 5/11-76-2 hereby represents that Grantor owns the fee simple title to and grants and 
conveys to the People of the State of Illinois, Department of Transportation, (Grantee), a 
temporary construction easement for the purpose of safety improvement for vehicles, bicycles, 
and pedestrians travelling the Illinois Routes 13/158/177 Freeburg Avenue intersection and other 
highway purposes, on, over, and through the following described real estate:    

 
See Attachment A, Legal Description 
 

situated in the County of St. Clair, State of Illinois and hereby releases and waives all right under 
and by virtue of the Homestead Exemption Laws of the State of Illinois.  The above-described 
real estate and improvements located thereon are herein referred to as the “premises.” 
 
 Grantor shall have and retains all rights to use and occupy the premises and access to 
Grantor’s remaining property, except as herein expressly granted; provided, however, Grantor’s 
use and occupation of the premises may not interfere with Grantee’s use of the premises for the 
purposes herein described. 
 
 Grantor, without limiting the interest above granted and conveyed, acknowledges that 
upon payment of the agreed consideration, all claims arising out of the above acquisition have 
been settled, including without limitation, any diminution in value to any remaining property of the 
Grantor caused by opening, improving, and using the premises for highway purposes.    This 
acknowledgment does not waive any claim for trespass or negligence against the Grantee or 
Grantee’s agents which may cause damage to Grantor’s remaining property. 

 
This grant shall constitute a covenant, which runs with the land, and shall be binding upon 

the legal representatives, successors and assigns of Grantor. 
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 Dated this         day of          , 2025. 

 
 
   City of Belleville, Illinois 

   Name of Governmental Entity 
     
   By:  

    Signature 
     
ATTEST:  Jennifer Gain Meyer, Mayor 

  Print Name and Title 
By:   

                   Signature 
  

       

Print Name and Title  
 
 
State of
 ) Illinois ) 

  ) ss 

County of ST. Clair ) 
 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on        , 2025,  by 

      , as       

and        , as       

of        , a governmental entity 

organized and existing under the laws of Illinois. 
 
(SEAL)  

 Notary Public 
 
      My Commission Expires:     
 
 
 
This instrument was prepared by and after   Illinois Department of Transportation 
recording, return to:      ATTN:  Bureau of Land Acquisition 
              

      
 

 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT A 



 Page 3 of 3    (Rev. 4/12) 

 
 
Parcel 8604022TE1 
F.A.U. Route 9251 & 9273 
Section 11-00217-00-PV 
St. Clair County 
Job No. C-98-303-12 
Owner: City of Belleville, a Municipal Corporation 
Station 23+58.24 LT (Freeburg Avenue) TO 21+39.28 LT (Freeburg Avenue) 
PIN: 08-27.0-400-002 
 
Temporary Construction Easement required for Retaining Wall, Drainage and Grading 

Part of Block 7 of the Abend’s South Subdivision in the Southwest Quarter of Section 27 in 

Township 1 North, Range 8 West of the Third Principal Meridian, St. Clair County, Illinois, 

reference being had to the plat thereof recorded in the Recorder’s Office of St. Clair County, 

Illinois, in Book of Plats “B”, on Page 80, described as follows: 

Commencing at the Northwest corner of said Block 7; thence South 15 degrees 04 minutes 59 

seconds East, 65.25 feet to the Southerly Right-of-Way line of South Belt East (also known as 

SBI Route 23) reference being had to Plat Book 32 Pages 31-32; thence South on said Right-of-

Way line 15 degrees 04 minutes 59 seconds East, 160.45 feet; thence Southeasterly on said 

Right-of-Way line 45.27 feet on a curve to the left having a radius of 611.62 feet, a chord bearing 

South 17 degrees 17 minutes 30 seconds East, 45.26 feet to the Point of Beginning: 

From said Point of Beginning on a bearing of North 02 degrees 31 minutes 56 seconds East, 

60.70 feet; thence North 13 degrees 57 minutes 03 seconds West, 127.24 feet; thence North 37 

degrees 56 minutes 26 seconds East, 10.17 feet; thence South 13 degrees 56 minutes 47 

seconds East, 173.29 feet; thence South 14 degrees 10 minutes 26 seconds West, 47.70 feet; 

thence Northwesterly 23.79 feet on a curve to the right having a radius of 611.62 feet, a chord 

bearing North 20 degrees 31 minutes 35 seconds West, 23.79 feet to the Point of Beginning. 

Said Parcel 8604022TE1 herein described contains 0.0482 acre or 2,101 square feet, more or 

less. 

 



 Page 1 of 2    (Rev. 1/12) 

Owner   City of Belleville 

Address Attn: Mayor Jennifer Gain Meyer 
101 South Illinois Street 
Belleville, IL 62220 

Route    FAU 9251 & FAU 9273 
County   St. Clair 
Job No.   C-98-303-12 
Parcel No.  8604022TE2 
P.I.N. No.  08-27.0-400-002 
Section  11-00217-00-PV 
Project No.  11-1021.01 
Station  23+58.24 LT (Freeburg Avenue)  
Station  21+39.28 LT (Freeburg Avenue) 
Contract No.  97599 
Catalog No.        

 
 

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT 
(Governmental Entity) 

 

City of Belleville, a governmental entity organized and existing under and by virtue of the 
laws of the State of Illinois and duly authorized to do business under the Statutes of the State of 
Illinois, (Grantor), by Jennifer Gain Meyer, its Mayor, for and in consideration of One and 00/100 
Dollars   ($1.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the provisions of 65 
ILCS 5/11-76-2 hereby represents that Grantor owns the fee simple title to and grants and 
conveys to the People of the State of Illinois, Department of Transportation, (Grantee), a 
temporary construction easement for the purpose of safety improvement for vehicles, bicycles, 
and pedestrians travelling the Illinois Routes 13/158/177 Freeburg Avenue intersection and other 
highway purposes, on, over, and through the following described real estate:   

 
See Attachment A, Legal Description 
 

situated in the County of St. Clair, State of Illinois.  The above-described real estate and 
improvements located thereon are herein referred to as the “premises.” 
 
 The right, easement and privilege granted herein shall terminate two years from the 
execution of this document, or on the completion of the proposed project.  
 
 Grantor shall have and retain all rights to use and occupy the premises and access to 
Grantor’s remaining property, except as herein expressly granted; provided, however, that 
Grantor’s use and occupation of the premise may not interfere with Grantee’s use of the premises 
for the purposes herein described. 
 

Grantor, without limiting the interest above granted and conveyed, acknowledges that 
upon payment of the agreed consideration, all claims arising out of the above acquisition have 
been settled, including without limitation, any diminution in value to any remaining property of the 
Grantor caused by the opening, improving and using the premises for highway purposes.  This 
acknowledgment does not waive any claim for trespass or negligence against the Grantee or 
Grantee’s agents which may cause damage to the Grantor’s remaining property.   
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This grant shall constitute a covenant, which runs with the land, and shall be binding upon 
the legal representatives, successors and assigns of Grantor. 

 
 Dated this         day of          , 2025. 

 
 
   City of Belleville, Illinois 

   Name of Governmental Entity 
     
   By:  

    Signature 
     
ATTEST:  Jennifer Gain Meyer, Mayor 

  Print Name and Title 
By:   

                   Signature 
  

       

Print Name and Title  
 
 
State of
 ) Illinois ) 

  ) ss 

County of ST. Clair ) 
 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on        , 2025,  by 

      , as       

and        , as       

of        , a governmental entity 

organized and existing under the laws of Illinois. 
 
(SEAL)  

 Notary Public 
 
      My Commission Expires:     
 
 
 
This instrument was prepared by and after   Illinois Department of Transportation 
recording, return to:      ATTN:  Bureau of Land Acquisition 
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ATTACHMENT A 
 

Parcel 8604022TE2 
F.A.U. Route 9251 & 9273 
Section 11-00217-00-PV 
St. Clair County 
Job No. C-98-303-12 
Owner: City of Belleville, a Municipal Corporation 
Station 204+35.94 RT (South Belt East) TO 206+56.00 RT (South Belt East) 
PIN: 08-27.0-400-002 
 
Temporary Construction Easement required for Retaining Wall, Drainage and Grading 

Part of Block 7 of the Abend’s South Subdivision in the Southwest Quarter of Section 27 in 

Township 1 North, Range 8 West of the Third Principal Meridian, St. Clair County, Illinois, 

reference being had to the plat thereof recorded in the Recorder’s Office of St. Clair County, 

Illinois, in Book of Plats “B”, on Page 80, described as follows: 

Commencing at the Northwest corner of said Block 7; thence North 89 degrees 45 minutes 41 

seconds East 295.86 feet along the Southerly Right-of-Way line of South Belt East (also known 

as SBI Route 23) reference being had to Plat Book 32 Pages 31-32, and the Point of Beginning: 

From said Point of Beginning on a bearing of South 04 degrees 37 minutes 11 seconds East, 7.62 

feet; thence Southwesterly 177.27 feet on a curve to the right having a radius of 360.00 feet, a 

chord bearing South 75 degrees 43 minutes 32 seconds West, 175.48 feet; thence South 89 

degrees 49 minutes 56 seconds West, 61.00 feet; thence North 37 degrees 56 minutes 26 

seconds East, 12.71 feet; thence North 89 degrees 49 minutes 56 seconds East, 53.15 feet; 

thence Northeasterly 164.05 feet on a curve to the left having a radius of 350.00 feet, a chord 

bearing North 76 degrees 24 minutes 15 seconds East, 162.55 feet; thence Northeasterly 11.78 

feet on a curve to the left having a radius of 561.67 feet, a chord bearing North 77 degrees 00 

minutes 03 seconds East, 11.78 feet to the Point of Beginning. 

 

Said Parcel 8604022TE2 herein described contains 0.0533 acre or 2,322 square feet, more or 

less. 
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REMS INFORMATION 
Agreement ID: AIC-202505-58539 

Project ID: 77089 

EASEMENT 
(Electric) 

500 South Belt East
Belleville, Illinois 62221 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, this _______ day of ____________________, 20____, that 
CITY OF BELLEVILLE, its successors and assigns, whether one or more and whether an individual, 
individuals, a corporation, or other legal entity (hereinafter "Grantor"), for and in consideration of the sum 
of One and No/100th Dollars ($1.00) and other valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt of which is 
hereby acknowledged, does hereby grant unto AMEREN ILLINOIS COMPANY d/b/a AMEREN ILLINOIS 
an Illinois corporation, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "Grantee"), a perpetual easement 
(hereinafter "Easement") with the right, privilege, and authority of Grantee, its agents, contractors, and 
subcontractors to survey, stake, construct, reconstruct, replace, use, operate, maintain, patrol, inspect, 
protect, repair, relocate, modify, add to the number of and remove electric and communication line or lines 
consisting of poles, guys, anchors, wires, cables, conduits, fixtures, appliances and other appurtenances 
thereto, including transformers, cabinets, and pedestals (hereinafter individually and collectively 
"Facilities"), together with all rights and privileges for the exercise and enjoyment of the Easement rights 
and the authority to extend to any other party the right to use, pursuant to the provisions hereof, upon, over, 
across and under the following described land in Section 27, Township 1 North, Range 8 West, of the 3rd 
Principal Meridian, in St. Clair County, State of Illinois, to-wit: 

Property Description: 

A part of a subdivision of a portion of the Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4) of Section Twenty-Seven 
(27), Township One (1) North, Range Eight (8) West of the Third Principal Meridian, in St. Clair 
County, Illinois, said subdivision being known as "Abend's South Belleville", recorded in Book 
of Plats "B" on Page 80, more particularly described as follows: 

Being all that part of Block 7 of said subdivision located Southerly of the Southerly line of State 
Aid Route No. 23, Easterly of the Easterly line of State Bond Issue Route No. 13 and Northerly 
of a line located twenty-four (24.00) feet Northerly of the Southerly line of said Block 7, the said 
Block 7 being adjacent to and Northerly of a cemetery; and all that part of Block 5 located 
Southerly of the Southerly line of State Aid Route No. 23, containing Five and two tenths (5.2) 
acres, more or less. 
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Excepting 

Part of Block 7 of the Abend’s South Subdivision in the Southwest Quarter of Section 27 in 
Township 1 North, Range 8 West of the Third Principal Meridian, St. Clair County, Illinois, 
reference being had to the plat thereof recorded in the Recorder’s Office of St. Clair County, 
Illinois, in Book of Plats “B”, on Page 80, described as follows: 

Commencing at the Northwest corner of said Block 7; thence on a bearing of South 15 degrees 
04 minutes 59 seconds East, 65.25 feet to the Southerly Right-of-Way line of South Belt East 
(also known as SBI Route 23) reference being had to Plat Book 32 Pages 31-32 and being the 
Point of Beginning: 

From said Point of Beginning thence North 38 degrees 04 minutes 38 seconds East on said 
Right-of-Way line a distance of 61.19 feet; thence continuing on said Right-of-Way North 89 
degrees 49 minutes 56 seconds East, 110.70 feet; thence Easterly on said Right-of-Way, 
119.90 feet on a curve to the left having a radius of 561.67 feet, a chord bearing North 83 
degrees 43 minutes 00 seconds East, 119.67 feet; thence Westerly 164.05 feet on a curve to 
the right having a radius of 350.00 feet, a chord bearing South 76 degrees 24 minutes 15 
seconds West, 162.55 feet; thence South 89 degrees 49 minutes 56 seconds West a distance 
of 53.15 feet; thence South 37 degrees 56 minutes 26 seconds West, 47.21 feet; thence South 
13 degrees 57 minutes 03 seconds East, 127.24 feet; thence South 02 degrees 31 minutes 56 
seconds West, 60.70 feet; thence Westerly 45.27 feet on a curve to the right having a radius 
of 611.62 feet, a chord bearing North 17 degrees 17 minutes 30 seconds West, 45.26 feet; 
thence North 15 degrees 04 minutes 59 seconds West, 160.45 feet to the Point of Beginning. 

Said area herein described contains 0.2125 acre or 9,255 square feet, more or less. 

Parcel ID: 08-27.0-400-002 

Easement Description: 

A strip of land TWENTY (20) feet in width, extending upon, over, across and under the above-described 
tract of land: 

The Westerly TWENTY (20) feet of the above-described real estate abutting the East right-of-way line of 
Freeburg Avenue and the Westerly ONE HUNDRED THIRTY (130) feet of the Northerly TWENTY (20) feet 
of the above-described real estate abutting the South right-of-way line of South Belt East. 

The easement is shown on the attached hereto Exhibit "A." 

Grantor also conveys the right of ingress and egress to and over the Easement Area and premises of 
Grantor adjoining the same, for all purposes herein stated, together with the right to trim, control the growth, 
cut and remove or cause to be removed at any time and from time to time, by any means, any and all brush, 
bushes, saplings, trees, roots, undergrowth, rock, over-hanging branches, and other obstructions upon, 
over, and under the surface of said Easement Area and of the premises of Grantor adjoining the same 
deemed by Grantee to interfere with the exercise and enjoyment of Grantee’s rights hereunder, endanger 
the safety of the Facilities, or in order for Grantee to maintain compliance with the minimum clearance 
requirements of the National Electric Safety Code. 

Grantee shall be responsible for actual damages (except the trimming, controlling of growth, cutting and 
removal of trees and other vegetation) occurring as a result of the Grantee's exercise of the Easement 
rights hereinabove conveyed and shall reimburse the owner thereof for such loss or damages. 
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Grantor, for itself, its successors and assigns, does hereby warrant and covenant unto Grantee, (1) that 
Grantor is the owner of the Easement Area and has the full right and authority to grant this Easement, (2) 
that Grantee may quietly enjoy the Easement for the purposes herein stated, and (3) that Grantor will not 
create or permit any building or other obstruction or condition of any kind or character upon Grantor's 
premises that will interfere with the Grantee's exercise and enjoyment of the Easement rights hereinabove 
conveyed. 
 
Grantor hereby waives and releases any and all homestead and other marital rights it may have pursuant 
to Illinois law. 
 
This Easement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Illinois. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The bottom of this page is left intentionally blank) 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has hereunto caused this Easement to be executed on the date 
hereinabove written. 
 
 
 ______________________________________   
            Jenny Gain Meyer, Mayor     
 

ALL PURPOSE NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT  

STATE OF ____________ 
 

COUNTY OF ___________ }  
SS 

On this _______ day of ____________________, 20____, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public 
in and for said State, personally appeared (print or type names of signatories): 

             
   
to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged 
that he/she/they executed the same as his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their 
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, 
executed the instrument. 

 

Capacity Claimed By Signator(s) 
 Individual(s)  Corporate   Limited Liability Company   Partner(s)  
 Trustee(s) Title(s) of Officer(s):  Member(s)/Manager(s):    Limited Partnership  
 Executor(s) Jenny Gain Meyer  Mayor    General Partnership  
 Administrator(s)      Other (Specify Below):  
 Attorney-In-Fact       
 Conservator(s)       
 Guardian(s)       

       
 

   

My Commission Expires  Notary Public 
 
 Affix Notary Stamp Below 
 
 
 
 

Prepared By: Ameren Real Estate 
Clay Frankenreiter 
1050 West Boulevard 
Belleville, Illinois 62221 

 
Return To: Same as above 

 
CAF 
WR#: IA54262 
Facility Name: High Street 
Lat. 38.5022, Long. -89.9773 
05/19/2025 
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MEETING DATE LOCATION ROOM TIME
BOARD OF FIRE AND POLICE COMMISSION 3rd THURSDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 3:00 PM
BUILDING CODE BOARD AS NEEDED 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM ANNOUNCED
CEMETERY BOARD 3RD TUES (Jan, April, July, Oct) 512 WEST MAIN STREET CONFERENCE ROOM 3:00PM
CITY COUNCIL MEETINGS 1ST & 3RD MONDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 7:00 PM
CRIME FREE HOUSING COMMITTEE TWO TIMES PER YEAR 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS ANNOUNCED
DOWNTOWN BELLEVILLE DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 4TH MONDAY (no Dec Mtg) 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 4:00 PM
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & ANNEXATION 1ST WEDNESDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 5:00 PM
ELECTRICAL COMMISSION 4TH TUESDAY 1125 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET ENGINE HOUSE #4 CONFERENCE ROOM 1:00PM
ELECTORAL BOARD AS NEEDED 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM ANNOUNCED
FINANCE COMMITTEE 2ND TUESDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 6:30 PM
FIRE PENSION BOARD LAST TUESDAY (Dec: TBD) 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 8:00 AM
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION 3RD TUESDAY (no Dec Mtg) 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 7:00 PM
HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION AS NEEDED 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM ANNOUNCED
LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE AS NEEDED 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM ANNOUNCED
LIBRARY BOARD 2ND TUESDAY (no Dec Mtg) 121 EAST WASHINGTON STREET BELLEVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY 4:00PM
MASTER SEWER COMMITTEE 1ST WEDNESDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 6:00 PM
ORDINANCE & LEGAL REVIEW 2ND TUESDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 5:30PM
PARKS & RECREATION BOARD 2ND WEDNESDAY 510 WEST MAIN STREET HR CONFERENCE ROOM 6:30 PM
PERSONNEL & STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE AS NEEDED 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM ANNOUNCED
PLANNING COMMISSION 1ST WEDNESDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 7:00 PM
POLICE & FIRE COMMITTEE 1ST MONDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 6:00 PM
POLICE PENSION BOARD LAST TUESDAY (Dec: TBD) 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 3:00 PM
PUBLIC HEALTH & HOUSING 4TH THURSDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 5:30 PM
STREETS & GRADES COMMITTEE 3RD MONDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 6:00 PM
TRAFFIC and PARKING COMMITTEE 2ND TUESDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 2ND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 8:00 AM
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 4TH THURSDAY 101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 7:00 PM

(3rd Thursday in Nov and Dec)

email:  sschaefer@belleville.net

2025 COMMITTEES & COMMISSIONS CALENDAR (Effective July 1, 2025)

City of Belleville
Shelly Schaefer, City Clerk

101 South Illinois Street
Belleville, Illinois 62220
Phone:  (618) 233-6810
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PROPOSAL 

 

DMS Contracting, Inc. 
10243 Fuesser Road 
Mascoutah, IL 62258 
(618) 566-9114 
wills@dmscontracting.com 

05/28/2025 

QUOTE 
TO 

Scott Saegar 
City of Belleville – Additional Work to TIF 12 
2300 W. Main Street  
618-233-6810 

 
 

JOB LOCATION START DATE 

TIF 12 Alley Resurfacing – City of Belleville Tudor/Queensway Drive Pending  
  
     
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUAN UNIT UNIT PRICE EXT PRICE 

10 Aggregate Base Repair   45.000 TON $  61.00 $2,745.00 

20 Mobilization    1.000 LSUM $7,000.00 $7,000.00 

30 Construction Layout (SPL)    1.000 LSUM $ 500.00 $ 500.00 

40 Pulverization  902.000 SY $  10.10 $9,110.20 

50 Bit surf Treatment, A3  902.000 SY $  11.75 $10,598.50 

60 
Traffic Control and 
Protection (SPL)    1.000 LSUM $ 750.00 $ 750.00 

TOTAL: $30,703.70 

      



Collinsville
100 Lanter Ct, Ste 1
Collinsville, IL  62234
618.345.2200

St. Louis
720 Olive St, Ste 700
St. Louis, MO  63101
314.588.8381

Belleville
1 S Church St, Ste 200
Belleville, IL  62220
618.416.4688

St. Charles
820 S Main St, Ste 309
St. Charles, MO  63301
636.493.6277

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
May 22, 2025 
 
Scott Saeger, PE 
City Engineer 
City of Belleville 
2300 West Main Street, Suite M116 
Belleville, IL  62226 
 
Re: Work Order #43, 2027 HSIP Grant for West Main Steet    
 
Dear: Mr. Saeger, 
 
This letter will serve as our agreement to perform the following services at the contract 
hourly rates and subject to the general conditions of the Continuing Services Agreement.   

 
Scope: We propose to prepare the 2027 HSIP Grant for West Main Street from 

Foley Drive to 49th Street to reduce crashes by preforming a Road Diet 
on West Main Street and adding buffered bike lanes.   

 
Schedule: We will submit grant application by June 20,2025. 
 
Estimated Cost:  Our Basic Services are estimated to cost $5,000 in accordance with 

current hourly rates and direct cost schedule of our Continuing Services 
Agreement.  

 
Please sign and return the enclosed copy of this Work Order for our records.   If you have 
any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.   

 
Sincerely, 
 
OATES ASSOCIATES, INC. 

 
Brandon Beckemeyer, PE  Thomas Lee Cissell, III, PE 
Project Manager Project Principal 

 
 
 
Accepted this                day of                                   , 2025. 
 
By: ______________________________________________ 
 
 
Title: ____________________________________________ 
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In accordance with the Master Services Agreement between the City of Belleville, IL, (CLIENT), and 

Lochmueller Group, Inc. (CONSULTANT), dated the 2nd day of October 2023, this TASK ORDER No. 4 is 

the written authorization to the CONSULTANT to provide the services described herein, in accordance 

with the attached schedule, and fee. 

SCOPE OF SERVICES: The TASK scope of services shall be as described in Section “A” of this TASK ORDER. 

CONSULTANT shall furnish all labor, materials, supplies, equipment, supervision, and services necessary 

for and incident to the performance of the TASK. CONSULTANT represents that it has thoroughly 

reviewed the TASK and the Master Services Agreement and that it accepts the TASK and the conditions 

under which the TASK is to be performed. 

CLIENT RESPONSIBILITIES: The CLIENT responsibilities shall be as set forth in Section “B” of this TASK 

ORDER. 

SCHEDULE: The Schedule shall be set forth in Section “C” of this TASK ORDER. 

PAYMENT TERMS: Payments to the CONSULTANT shall be as described in Section “D” of this TASK ORDER. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The terms and conditions of the Master Services Agreement referenced above 

shall apply to this TASK ORDER No. 4. This TASK ORDER No. 4 is effective this ___ day of ___ 2025 and 

incorporates all terms and conditions required by the Master Services Agreement. 

 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE LOCHMUELLER GROUP, INC. 
101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 10 SOUTH JACKSON, SUITE 301 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 62220 BELLEVILLE, IL 62220 
 

By: ______________________________ By: ________               __________________ 

Date:                                                                Date:  
  
 Honorable Jennifer Gain Meyer Steve Coates, PE 
 Mayor Southern Illinois Regional Leader 
 

April 22, 2025 



 

 

TASK ORDER NO. 4 
 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS PAGE 2 OF 2 TASK ORDER NO. 3 

  

SECTION “A” – SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Construction Inspection for the TIF 12 Alleyway Improvements to include inspection, reporting,  project 

closeout and as-builts 

SECTION “B” – CLIENT RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

SECTION “C” – SCHEDULE 

All services shall be completed on a set timeframe mutually agreed upon by the CLIENT and the 

CONSULTANT. The contract allows the contractor 20 working days to complete TIF 12 Alleyway 

Improvements. 

SECTION “D” – PAYMENTS TERMS 

CONSULTANT paid for any services rendered on an hourly rate basis based on the 2025 rates set forth in 

Exhibit “1”, attached hereto and incorporated by reference not to exceed $14,900.00 unless approved in 

writing by CLIENT.  

 

 























































RESOLUTION 3545 
 

Illinois Department of Transportation 
PARADE OR EVENT RESOLUTION 

Effective January 1, 2022 
 
 WHEREAS, the SW IL Central Labor Council is sponsoring the Labor Day Parade in 
the City of Belleville which constitutes a public purpose; 
 
 WHEREAS, this Labor Day parade will require the temporary closure of IL 159 at 
Public Square, a State Highway in the City of Belleville on September 1, 2025 from 10:00 a.m. 
to 12:30p.m.; 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 4-408 of the Illinois Highway Code authorizes the Department of 
Transportation to issue permits to local authorities to temporarily close portions of State Highways 
for such public purposes. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Belleville that 
permission to close off IL 159 at Public Square on September 1, 2025 from 10:00 a.m. to 12:30 
p.m. as above designated, be requested of the Department of Transportation. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this closure shall occur during the approximate time 
period between September 1, 2025 from 10:00 a.m. to 12:30 p.m.  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that traffic from that closed portion of highway shall be 

detoured over routes with an all-weather surface that can accept the anticipated traffic, which will 
be maintained to the satisfaction of the Department and which is conspicuously marked for the 
benefit of traffic diverted from the State highway.  (The parking of vehicles shall be prohibited on 
the detour routes to allow an uninterrupted flow of two-way traffic.)* The detour route shall be as 
follows: 

 
* To be used when appropriate. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Belleville assumes full responsibility for 
the direction, protection, and regulation of the traffic during the time the detour is in effect. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers or authorized flaggers shall at the 

expense of the City of Belleville be positioned at each end of the closed section and at other points 
(such as intersections) as may be necessary to assist in directing traffic through the detour. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers, flaggers, and officials shall permit 
emergency vehicles in emergency situations to pass through the closed area as swiftly as is safe 
for all concerned. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all debris shall be removed by the City of Belleville 
prior to reopening the State highway. 
 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such signs, flags, barricades, etc., shall be used by the 
City of Belleville as may be approved by the Illinois Department of Transportation.  These items 
shall be provided by the City of Belleville. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the closure and detour shall be marked according to 

the Illinois Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an occasional break shall be made in the procession 

so that traffic may pass through.  In any event, adequate provisions will be made for traffic on 
intersecting highways pursuant to conditions noted above.  (Note:  This paragraph is applicable 
when the Resolution pertains to a Parade or when no detour is required.) 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that to the fullest extent permitted by law, the SW IL 

Central Labor Council shall be responsible for any and all injuries to persons or damages to 
property, and shall indemnify and hold harmless the Illinois Department of Transportation, its 
officers, employees and agents from any and all claims, lawsuits, actions, costs and fees (including 
reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses) of every nature or description, arising out of, resulting 
from or connected with the exercise of authority granted by the Department which is the subject 
of this resolution. The obligation is binding upon the SW IL Central Labor Council regardless 
of whether or not such claim, damage, loss or expense is caused in part by the act, omission or 
negligence of the Department or its officers, employees or agents. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the SW IL Central Labor Council shall provide a 

comprehensive general liability policy or an additional named insured endorsement in the 
minimum amount of $1,000,000 per person and $2,000,000 aggregate which has the Illinois 
Department of Transportation, its officials, employees and agents as insureds and which protects 
them from all claims arising from the requested road closing. A copy of said policy or endorsement 
will be provided to the Department before the road is closed. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Illinois 

Department of Transportation, District 8, to serve as a formal request for the permission sought in 
this resolution and to operate as part of the conditions of said permission. 

 
ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Belleville this 2nd day of June, 2025, A.D. 

 
________________________________________ 

MUNICIPAL CLERK 
 

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville this 3rd day of June, 2025, A.D. 
 

ATTEST:  
 
___________________________________  ____________________________________ 
Shelly Schaefer – CITY CLERK   Jennifer Gain Meyer - MAYOR  
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ORDINANCE NO.9386-2025 
 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE GRANTING OF 
TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENTS TO THE ILLINOIS 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE FREEBURG 
AVENUE INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 

 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE “CITY”), IS A DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. 
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A HOME RULE 
MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS CONSTITUTION OF 
1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS. 

WHEREAS, the City of Belleville, a municipal corporation organized and existing under and by 
virtue of the laws of the State of Illinois (hereinafter referred to as the “City”), is the owner in fee 
simple of certain real property located within the City limits; and 

WHEREAS, the Illinois Department of Transportation (hereinafter referred to as “IDOT”) requires 
temporary construction easements over portions of said property in connection with a safety 
improvement project for vehicles, bicycles, and pedestrians at the intersection of Illinois Routes 
13/158/177 (Freeburg Avenue); and 

WHEREAS, the City has received consideration in the amount of One and 00/100 Dollars ($1.00), 
the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged; and 

WHEREAS, the granting of such temporary construction easements is authorized by and in 
accordance with the provisions of 65 ILCS 5/11-76-2 and is in the best interest of the City and its 
residents. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS: 

SECTION 1.  The City hereby grants and conveys to the People of the State of Illinois, Department 
of Transportation, two temporary construction easements, on, over, and through the real estate 
legally described in Exhibit A and Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof, for the 
purpose of safety improvements for vehicles, bicycles, and pedestrians traveling the Illinois Routes 
13/158/177 Freeburg Avenue intersection and for other highway-related purposes. 

SECTION 2.  The Mayor of the City of Belleville is hereby authorized to execute, and the City 
Clerk to attest, any and all documents necessary to effectuate the granting of the above-described 
easements. 
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SECTION 3.  The consideration for the granting of said easements shall be the sum of One and 
00/100 Dollars ($1.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. 

SECTION 4.  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and 
approval as provided by law. 

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 2nd day of June, 2025 on 
the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Gigi Dowling-Urban   _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Kathy Kaiser    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 

   
   
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 3rd day of June, 2025. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
SHELLY SCHAEFER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9387-2025 
 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE GRANTING OF ELECTRIC 
EASEMENT TO AMEREN ILLINOIS COMPANY d/b/a AMEREN ILLINOIS 

FOR THE FREEBURG AVENUE INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 
 

THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE “CITY”), IS A DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. 
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A HOME RULE 
MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS CONSTITUTION OF 
1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS. 

WHEREAS, the City of Belleville, a municipal corporation organized and existing under and by 
virtue of the laws of the State of Illinois (hereinafter referred to as the “City”), is the owner in fee 
simple of certain real property located within the City limits; and 

WHEREAS, the Ameren Illinois Company (hereinafter referred to as “AMEREN ILLINOIS”) 
requires an electric easement over a portion of said property to safely re-route the electric lines to 
prevent any clearance issues and maintain the reliability of the line keeping it roadside for safe 
maintenance; and 

WHEREAS, the City has received consideration in the amount of One and 00/100 Dollars ($1.00), 
the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged; and 

WHEREAS, the granting of such electric easement is authorized by and in accordance with the 
provisions of 65 ILCS 5/11-76-2 and is in the best interest of the City and its residents. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1.  The City hereby grants and conveys to Ameren Illinois, an electric easement, on, 
over, and through the real estate legally described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part 
hereof, for the purpose to safely re-route the electric lines to prevent any clearance issues and 
maintain the reliability of the line keeping it roadside for safe maintenance. 

SECTION 2.  The Mayor of the City of Belleville is hereby authorized to execute, and the City 
Clerk to attest, any and all documents necessary to effectuate the granting of the above-described 
easements. 

SECTION 3.  The consideration for the granting of said easements shall be the sum of One and 
00/100 Dollars ($1.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. 
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SECTION 4.  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and 
approval as provided by law. 

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 2nd day of June, 2025 on 
the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 

BrYan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Gigi Dowling-Urban   _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Kathy Kaiser    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 

   
   
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 3rd day of June, 2025. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
SHELLY SCHAEFER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9388-2025 
 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE AND CONVEYANCE OF 
CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY TO THE ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION FOR HIGHWAY RIGHT-OF-WAY PURPOSES 

 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE “CITY”), IS A DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. 
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A HOME RULE 
MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS CONSTITUTION OF 
1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS. 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Belleville, a municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws 
of the State of Illinois (hereinafter the "City"), is the owner of certain real property in fee simple 
title; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Illinois Department of Transportation (hereinafter "IDOT") requires a perpetual 
easement over a portion of said property for the purpose of highway right-of-way improvements 
in connection with a roadway project; and 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-76-2, the corporate authorities of a municipality may 
authorize the sale or conveyance of real property when the best interest of the municipality will be 
served thereby; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City has determined that it is in the best interest of the City and its residents to 
grant and convey a perpetual easement to IDOT for the sum of One and 00/100 Dollars ($1.00) for 
highway purposes. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS: 
 
SECTION 1. That the Mayor of the City of Belleville is hereby authorized and directed to execute, 
and the City Clerk to attest, a Right-of-Way Easement Agreement conveying a perpetual easement 
over the property legally described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to the 
People of the State of Illinois, Department of Transportation, for the purpose of highway right-of-
way. 
 
SECTION 2. That the consideration for said conveyance shall be One and 00/100 Dollars ($1.00), 
the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. 
 
SECTION 3. That the conveyance shall be made in accordance with the applicable laws of the 
State of Illinois, including but not limited to 65 ILCS 5/11-76-2. 
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SECTION 4. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and 
approval as provided by law. 
 
PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 2nd day of June, 2025 on 
the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Gigi Dowling-Urban   _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Kathy Kaiser    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 

   
   
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 3rd day of June, 2025. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
SHELLY SCHAEFER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9389-2025 
 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING SALE/CONVERSION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY 
(2008 INTERNATIONAL 7400 (VIN 1HTWGAZT58J675375) AND 2009 

INTERNATIONAL 7400 (VIN 1HTWGAZT19J121025) (SANITATION DEPARTMENT) 
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.    
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A HOME 
RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS CONSTITUTION 
OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.   
 
WHEREAS, the City of Belleville, Illinois (“City”) owns personal property in the form of a 2008 
INTERNATIONAL 7400 (VIN #1HTWGAZT58J675375) AND 2009 INTERNATIONAL 7400 
(VIN #1HTWGAZT19J121025) that it finds to be no longer necessary or useful to the Belleville 
Sanitation Department; 
 
WHEREAS, Section 11-76-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-76-4) pertinently 
empowers this City Council to sell personal property that is no longer necessary or useful to, or 
for the best interests of the City, in such a manner as this City Council may designate, with or 
without advertising the sale, or to convert that personal property into some other form that is useful 
to the City by using the material in the personal property; 
 
WHEREAS, in the best interests of the City and upon the recommendation of its Administration, 
this City Council desires to sell/convert the Property in accordance with applicable law. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS:  
 
Section 1. This City Council does hereby authorize and direct its Administration to 
sell/convert the Property, in accordance with applicable law. 
 
Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval 
and publication all as provided by law.   
 
PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 2nd day of June, 2025 on 
the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    ____  _____ 
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Gigi Dowling-Urban   _____  _____     
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   ____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   ____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    ____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    ____   _____ 
Kathy Kaiser    _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    ____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   ____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     ____ 
Dennis Weygandt    ____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan     ____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    ____  _____ 

 
 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 3rd day of June, 2025. 
 
 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
SHELLY SCHAFER, CITY CLERK 
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